In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE

PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD
May 28, 2024

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024

2
3
4
5 | NCORPORATED VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
6 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARCHI TECTURAL REVI EW BOARD
7 361 Main Street
8 Far m ngdal e, New YorKk
9
10 May 28, 2024
11 7:02 p.m
12

13 RE: 300 Van Cott Avenue
14 368 Melville Road
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.

866-388-2277 info@ccuratecorp.com 631-331-3753
25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024

© 0 N o o b~ w N P

[N
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG AND ARC BQOARD - 5-28-24
APPEARANCES:
JOSEPH STAUDT, Chai rman
CRAI G RCSASCO, Menber
BERNARD HOTHERSALL, Menber
CARMELA SCHOTT, Menber (Non-Voti ng)
ALSO PRESENT:

ANTHONY AND MARCY MASTRELLI, Honeowners,
For 300 Van Cott Avenue

ANDREW S. FI LI PAZZI , ESQ.,
Harris, Bloom & Archer, LLP
445 Broad Hol | ow Road
Melville, New York 11747
For 368 Melvill e Road

NEI L BLOOM CARLL DRI VE LLC., Property Omer,

For 368 Melvill e Road

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

Page 2



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 3

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 CHAI RMAN STAUDT: Hel | o,

3 everyone.

4 This is the May neeting of the
5 Far m ngdal e Pl anni ng and Architectura
6 Revi ew Boar d.

7 | am your chairmn, Joe Staudt.
8 Wth nme today | have nenber and forner
9 chairman, Craig Rosasco. | have Bernard
10 Hot hersall and Carnela Schott.

11 | f everyone could stand, Craig
12 Is going to take us into the Pl edge.

13 MR ROSASCO Ready. Al hats
14 off. Young man? There we go. Join
15 us.

16 (WHEREUPON, the assenbl age

17 recited the Pledge of Allegiance, after
18 which the follow ng transpired:)

19 CHAI RMAN STAUDT: | f everyone
20 could remain standing for a nonent
21 while we take a noment of silence.
22 It's customary here in the
23 Village to take a nonent out of respect
24 for all of our first responders, our
25 mlitary serving overseas, and everyone

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 4

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
who keeps us safe.

(WHEREUPON, a nonent of silence
was observed by the assenbl age, after
which the follow ng transpired:)

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Pl ease be
seat ed.

We have two applicants on our
docket tonight. W are going to take,
I f they are here, 300 Van Cott Avenue.

| s anyone here?

(WHEREUPON, a nenber of the
assenbl age raised a hand to be
recogni zed. )

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Geat. W're
going to take you first. |If you could
cone and stand and give your nane and
address for the record.

MR. MASTRELLI: Anthony and
Marcy Mastrelli, 300 Van Cott Avenue.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: M. Mastrelli,
we net earlier today.

MR MASTRELLI: Yes, sir.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: It's nice to

see you again.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 5

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

After conferring with ny
col | eagues, so, what's going to happen
tonight is we're going to end up
adjourning this to the ZBA

MR. MASTRELLI: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: I n the
original letter you received fromthe
Bui | di ng Departnent, they issued you
your initial denial. W wanted to walk
you through the issues that the
Bui | di ng Departnent and this Board see
before you go to the ZBA.

MR. MASTRELLI: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Because the
ZBA is the board that's enpowered to
grant you the variances that you're
asking for. However, you m ght want to
take a | ook at sone of the issues that
we'll lay out for you here just so
you're aware of them

MR. MASTRELLI: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: You can either
go to the ZBA and present as you're

presenting to us, or you can nodify

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 6

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
your proposal before you bring it to
themto nmake the chances better that
you woul d succeed.

MR. MASTRELLI: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So the first
I ssue i s you're asking for your
driveway to, essentially, go within one
foot of the property |ine.

MR. MASTRELLI: Correct.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: The set back
code within the Village is three feet.
You're allowed to have the driveway
cone within three feet.

MR. MASTRELLI: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So, generally
speaki ng, we do not grant a variance up
to the property I|ine.

MR MASTRELLI: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: | know t here
are others on your block that have it.

MR. MASTRELLI: We have nany.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: | don't know
when t hose were done, how grandf at hered

in they are. Sone of them | ook Iike

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 7

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
they were redone recently, but the curb
cuts thensel ves have been there for a
long tine. So the ZBA wll definitely
-- you can discuss that with them

The other issue is drainage.
The drai nage that you submtted is
I nsufficient, fromour perspective, to
neet the code of two inches per hour.

Normal |y, what we ask people to
do is install a drai nage channel al ong
the front of the driveway that would
catch all of the rainwater and have a
dry well installed. | don't knowif --
under your |awn or under the driveway
itself to absorb that water. That's
pretty standard in the Village now.

MR. MASTRELLI: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Because,
generally, we don't allow water to run
of f the property.

MR. MASTRELLI: So, like, a
French drain kind of thing.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Right. At the

edge of the sidewal k there.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 8

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 MR. MASTRELLI: Ckay. Because
3 there is a stormdrain right next to

4 us, but, okay.

5 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Generally

6 speaki ng, and, you know, we've seen it
7 this winter. The Village Code really
8 Is trying to mnimze the anount of

9 wat er com ng off people's properties
10 and into the drainage system Because,
11 as |'msure you have heard, there's

12 been areas of the Village where the

13 drai nage system just gets overwhel ned,
14 and we end up with standi ng water on
15 peopl e's properti es.

16 And then the other issue

17 overall, which will probably cone up at
18 the ZBA, is just the overall coverage
19 wWith the driveway extension plus the
20 por ch extension.

21 You' re going to exceed the 35
22 percent allowance on the front |awn in
23 terms of devel opnent. And, so, that
24 m ght becone an issue if you intend to
25 do both -- where you're bringing out

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 9

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

the porch the seven feet that you're
requesting and extendi ng the driveway
to your property |ine.

Those are the three issues that
are going to cone up at the ZBA

MR. MASTRELLI: Ckay.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT:  But your
opportunity will be there with them
and I'll nmake sure that you're on their
docket .

MR MASTRELLI: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: It's Thursday,
June 13th, at 8:00 p. m

MR. MASTRELLI: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And |'Il1l speak
to the Building Departnment in the
norni ng and nake sure they get you on
t hat .

MR. MASTRELLI: Ckay.

M5. MASTRELLI: |Is that going to
be witten down sonewhere?

MR. ROSASCO. You're going to
want to go down there and fill out an

application to get on their cal endar.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 10

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

So it's two inches every 24
hours that it has to contain. And the
reason we tell you about the stormater
IS on the other itens you don't really
have much roomto vary.

MR. MASTRELLI: Right.

MR. ROSASCO  You don't have
much room on the side of your setbacks
to vary on that. So you're going to be
asking the Zoning Board of Appeals to
vary for a variance in an appeal for
t hat .

So | have to inpress this. |If
you mtigate sone of the problens and
offer up the dry well -- I'"mgoing to
contain this and adhering to this part
of the Code, and this is not conpletely
within Code -- it's a push and pul | .

MR. MASTRELLI: Right. So that
woul d be a good thing to anend that.

MR. ROSASCO.  Put it on your
pl ans, see what they say. You' re not
going to do it until they look at it

anyway, sSo why not go in with it on

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 11

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
paper. It's a no-brainer.

MR. MASTRELLI: Yeah. Yeah.

Ri ght .

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And then the
only other thing that I would
recomrend, at |east based on the
paperwork you submtted to us, it
didn't contain any kind of a rendering

of what that front porch is going to

| ook |ike.

MR, MASTRELLI: Ch, okay. |
t hought he did. | mght have it in
her e.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: If they have
it. Just make sure the Buil ding
Departnent has it so that it's part of
the application process for the ZBA
because they're going to want to see
t hat .

MR, MASTRELLI: | did submt
pl ans and stuff fromthe architect, and
he did the draw ngs on there.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: | have the

over head draw ng, which just shows how

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 12

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
far out it's going.

MR MASTRELLI: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: But, again,
because we're going to adjourn it
tonight, that would be for the Buil ding
Departnment and the ZBA.

MR. MASTRELLI: Ckay.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: So with that,
I|"mgoing to nake a notion to adjourn
this back to the Buil ding Departnent
where you're going to fill out an
application to appear before the ZBA

MR ROSASCO |'Il second that
nmot i on.

CHAl RMVAN STAUDT: Can | get a
vot e?

MR ROSASCO Al in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani mous, affirmative vote of the Board
menbers present. Mdtion passed 3-0.)

* % * *

CHAI RMAN STAUDT: (Okay. Next
up, we have a Public Hearing for 368
Mel vill e Road.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 13

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

Are the applicants here?

(WHEREUPON, a nenber of the
assenbl age raised a hand to be
recogni zed.)

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Excellent. So
the first thing we're going to do is
open the Public Hearing.

|"mgoing to make a notion to
open the Public Hearing for 368
Mel vill e Road.

Can | get a second on that?

MR ROSASCO [|'Il second that
not i on.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Al in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the Board
menbers present. Motion passed 3-0.)

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Al right. So
| just want to make everyone aware --
all of you are here for this applicant
| assume -- how this is going to work.

The applicant is going to |ay
out his proposal as he sees fit. The

Board then gets its opportunity to ask

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 14

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
guestions, and fromthere we will open
it to public comment.

| woul d ask everyone here not to
speak up or ask questions before we
open it up to public comment. Once we
do, we ask that you go one at a tine.
This neeting is being recorded, and,
so, we want to be able to give the
court reporter an opportunity to record
everyone one at a tine. That wll just
make for a snoboth neeting overall.

Your nane and address for the
record?

MR. FlI LI PAZZI: (Good eveni ng.
Andrew Fil i pazzi of Harris, Bloom &
Archer, 445 Broad Hol | ow Road,

Mel ville, New York, on behalf of the
applicant/owner Carll Drive LLC.

Just before | get started, |
want to hand up the green card
mai |l i ngs, the affidavit, and the proof
that the posting was done.

( WHEREUPON, docunent ati on was

handed from M. Filipazzi to Chairmn

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 15

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
St audt .)

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Thank you.

MR FILIPAZZI: As you are
aware, we are here for a proposed
subdi vi sion of 368 Ml ville Road;
section, block, and lot 49, 59 and lots
22, 48, and 49.

As | nmentioned, our office
represents the applicant/owner Carl
Drive LLC.

For this property, we have
previously appeared before this Board
back in 2020, 2021. W, subsequently,
appeared before the Board of Trustees
and received a subdivision approval on
August 2, 2021. A copy of the
Resol ution and the mnutes were
submtted with our subm ssion.

Subsequent to that hearing in
21, it was discovered that the boundary
line between the Village of Farm ngdal e
and the Town of Oyster Bay runs through
this property.

Based on the proposed

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 16

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 subdivision at that tinme, it would have
3 created -- or it did create one | ot

4 that was wholly within the Village and
5 one | ot that was predomnantly within
6 the Town of Oyster Bay.

7 When we had gone to the Town of
8 Oyster Bay seeking a waiver of

9 subdi vi si on approval or a Letter of

10 Zoni ng Conpliance, they infornmed us

11 t hat because of the percentage of the
12 house and the property that was wthin
13 the Town, the Town Zoni ng Code appli ed,
14 and we had to conply with that.

15 Since that tinme, we hired a new
16 architect. The plans changed slightly.
17 W went through the process with the
18 Town of Oyster Bay that required a

19 m nor variance due to the rear of the
20 Town property only being 50 feet w de.
21 W received that variance.

22 A copy of that decision and the
23 zoni ng conpliance letter was al so

24 submtted to the Vill age because we're
25 com ng back now to ask the Village for

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 17

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
a nodi fi ed subdi vi sion approval .

Substantially, materially,
however you want to define it, the plan
I's, essentially, the sane as what was
approved back in 2021.

W had to nove over the dividing
line a few feet to the west so that we
could substantially conply with the
Town zoni ng requirenents while still
mai nt ai ni ng conpliance with the Village
zoni ng requirenents.

And, so, that's really where we
are. W had to nove the dividing |ine
slightly. W're still proposing two
single-famly hones that would, at this
point, neet all of the applicable
zoni ng requirenents.

The homes will be in the sane
style and character of the
nei ghbor hood, but I'm not going to get
Into that toni ght because we're only
asking for subdivision for the | ot that
Is wthin the Village and is the

jurisdiction of the Village. W'l

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 18

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
have to cone back for site plan and
architectural review when those

full plans are submtted. So this
will, unfortunately, not be the |ast
time that you' re hearing about this
property.

But that is all we're asking for
toni ght -- your recommendation to the
Board of Trustees to reapprove the
subdi vi si on based on this m nor
nodi fi cati on.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Correct. And
just to bring the public in on howit's
going to work.

So this Board, essentially,
serves as advisory and consent to the
Trustee Board tonight. W won't be
voting to approve or deny this request.

Essentially, we're here to | earn
fromthe applicant details of this
application and then give you the
opportunity to ask your questions and
to give your feedback to us. Then we

submt recommendations to the Trustee

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 19

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
Board who woul d then, at a | ater date,
set a future Public Hearing during one
of the Trustee neetings to vote to
ei t her approve, deny, or request
anmendnents to this proposal.

Just so you're all aware, we're
not approving or denying this tonight.

MR. FI LI PAZZI: And just to that
point, we still have to go to the Board
of Trustees. And because of the
| ocati on being on a County road -- or
partially on a County road and within
300 feet of another nunicipality -- we
have to go to Nassau County Pl anni ng
Commi ssion for subdivision approval as
well. So we are not quite at the end
of our process.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: What a
bureaucratic road you're on.

MR, FILIPAZZlI: That's what we

get paid for.
So that's where we are now. |f
the Board has any questions -- | see

there's a handful of nei ghbors here,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 20

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
' msure they have additional questions
-- I"'mnore than happy to answer them

But in sum this isn't really
anything different than what was
approved back in 2021.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Under st ood.
Knowi ng that this, obviously, is not
going to break ground any tine soon, |
was over at the property today, and |
noticed it's, essentially, in a state
of abandonnent and squal or.

s there a way to have your
client -- especially nowthat we're in
the spring, there's a |lot of weeds
poppi ng up. And what was the lawn is
now, probably, as high as ny hips in
sone areas. It would be nice to have
that corner cleaned up prior to --
while we're waiting for the final
approval on this.

MR FILIPAZZI: Yes. W were
advi sed probably a nonth or so ago.
The owner went out there, got it taken

care of, but he's going to have to make

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 21

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 sure his | andscaper cones back.

3 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: He's probably
4 goi ng to have to do weekly nmai nt enance,
5 at this point, through the sunmmer.

6 MR, FI LI PAZZl :  Under st ood.

7 MR, HOTHERSALL: | was j ust

8 going to say, do you want to go over

9 the lot sizes for the group or what was
10 changed fromthe prior because you said
11 you made it just five feet w der.

12 MR. FILIPAZZI: So the dividing
13 line had to shift a few feet over

14 towards the west. So Lot B got

15 slightly larger -- I"'msorry -- Lot A
16 got slightly larger, Lot B got slightly
17 smal l er. But because of how the codes
18 are witten and you're dealing with

19 percentages, it's, probably, |ess than
20 100- square-feet of house size either
21 way .
22 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And from what
23 | see here, you're still within the
24 set back code for Lot B's rear of the
25 hone.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 22

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

MR FILIPAZZI: Yes. The
Village of Farmingdale lot is 100
percent conformng with setbacks, wth
| ot size, will be with building area
and parking and FAR

O her than the one variance to
| ot width that you see in the rear of
Lot A both of these lots are fully
conf orm ng.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: And Lot Ais
the ot that resides the majority in
the Town of Oyster Bay and not the
Vil l age.

MR. FI LI PAZZI: Yes. The
boundary |ine between the Village and
the Town, kind of, runs on an angl e.
So there is the triangul ar piece of,
maybe, 200-square-feet,
300-square-feet. 1'll have the
surveyor give you the exact nunber that
Is wthin the Vill age.

So that lot is --

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  So,

essentially, what he neans is the |ot

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 23

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

in the Village, Lot B, is the corner
lot. And then the deep ot next to it,
that resides the magjority in the Town
of Oyster Bay.

MR. FI LI PAZZI: Yes. And that
lot nowis fully conform ng to Town
zoni ng.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT:  Got cha.

Crai g, you have any questions?

MR. ROSASCO.  Andrew, | guess ny
only question is, obviously, we're
aware of the parking requirenments that
are on that lot, and |I'm assum ng
that's why we have this, kind of, odd
par ki ng situation there?

MR FI LI PAZZI: Yes.

MR. ROSASCO. | guess there was
no other way that we could have nade
that look a little nore conformng to
t he nei ghbor hood. Because,
essentially, it looks like there's --
Is there a sidewal k on that property
t here?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yes.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 24

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 MR. ROSASCO. So ny question to
3 you is, that one spot there is going

4 to, pretty nuch, be parked up

5 subsequent and symetrical to the

6 si dewal k?

7 MR FILIPAZZI: Yes. There's a
8 curve there. The Village has its

9 par ki ng requirenents.

10 If | can speak practically for a
11 nmoment -- there are two spots that are
12 straight in on the driveway.

13 MR. ROSASCO | see that.

14 MR. FI LI PAZZI: Plus the garage.
15 So the likelihood of that being used a
16 lot is fairly mnimal, but it does

17 conply.

18 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Are we to

19 assune -- because we were | ooking at
20 t he paperwork before we cane out here
21 -- these are going to be four-bedroom
22 homes?
23 MR. FILIPAZZI: Yes. | think
24 four bedroom two bath -- two
25 and-a-half bath. Wthin the character

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 25

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 of the nei ghborhood.

3 W' re not proposing apartnent

4 bui | di ngs or condos or even

5 two-famlies. These are single-famly
6 homes within the applicable zoning.

7 MR. ROSASCO.  So that parking

8 spot. |Is that, essentially, in the

9 front of the front doorway, |like, from
10 the street?

11 MR. FILIPAZZI: More or |ess.

12 MR. ROSASCO  Ckay.

13 MR. FI LI PAZZI: But, again,

14 that's because we don't want to have a
15 second curb cut on Melville Road.

16 That's not safe. And safety is of the
17 ut nost i nportance not only to us and
18 the people that are going to |live here,
19 but for the rest of the neighbors.

20 MR. ROSASCO. Wiy is the

21 property so tight to that house that's
22 on -- | guess that's the south side --
23 when you have so nuch roomon the north
24 side of that property?

25 MR. FILIPAZZI: | believe it's

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 26

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
because of the curvature of the road
and the constantly changing front yard
set back.

(WHEREUPON, there was a sidebar
di scussi on hel d between Chairnman Staudt
and M. Rosasco.)

MR. ROSASCO. | gotcha. It's
conpl i cat ed.

MR, FI LI PAZZI :  Yes.

MR. ROSASCO. | get it.

MR. FILIPAZZI: Yes. But that
Is a side yard, and it is conformng to
the Village requirenents.

MR. ROSASCO. CGot it. Ckay.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Carnel a, do

you have any questions?

M5. SCHOTT: No. | don't think
so.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Al l right.
Wth that, I'mgoing to open it upto

publ i c conment.
Again, 1'll ask you to raise
your hand, 1'll call on you. You're

going to give your nane and address for

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
the record, and we'll go one at a tine.
So wth that, |'mgoing to nmake

a notion to open up the Public Hearing
for public conmment.
Can | get a second?
MR ROSASCO [|'Il second that
nmot i on.
CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Al in favor?
(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the Board
menbers present. Motion passed 3-0.)
CHAl RMAN STAUDT: All right.
Wio would Iike to swng first?
(WHEREUPON, a nenber of the
assenbl age rai sed a hand to be
recogni zed.)
CHAI RMAN STAUDT: Sir
MR G LBERT: H. Jeff Glbert,
15 Bal com Road.
| have one to two questions
before | give ny little speech here.
So you noved the |ine back.
have a survey that was done in 12/12/19,

okay, so | assune this is obsolete?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

Page 27



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 28

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Do you want to
see this (indicating)?

MR. G LBERT: Well, | asked
about seeing it earlier in the week.

(WHEREUPON, M. G| bert
approached the bench.)

MR. G LBERT: So the first
question is, so we still have a 25-foot
setback fromthe other property?

CHAl RMAN STAUDT:  Yes.

MR G LBERT: And | see -- the
second question, | guess, is that this
proposed house nunber two i s now
abutting the property |ine.

And this is six foot next to it?

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Correct.
That's what Craig was just asking about
t 0o.

MR. ROSASCO | n Residence B,
that's the setback there (indicating).

MR G LBERT: Can | get a copy
of this when you get a mnute?

MR. ROSASCO. O course.

MR. G LBERT: kay. So |I've

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 29

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

| ived there 48 years. The house on the
corner is there nore than 48 years. |
bought ny house fromthe original
secretary or treasurer in Farm ngdal e.
It's al ways been a one house. |It's

al ways fit the nei ghborhood, okay?

| understand it has the nunber
of square-footage it needs to be,
technically, broken up into two |ots;
however, it is an irregqular shaped "L."

My property abuts it in that
50-foot area on the back of the house,
okay, and if you |l ook at the original
proposal s, property Lot A is trenendous
conpared to property Lot B.

And, of course, you know, to
have a four-bedroom house on Bal com
Road does not, actually, fit the
nei ghborhood at all -- especially wth
the curve in the street the way it
cones in, et cetera -- so it's
i rregul ar shaped. And, again, |
understand it neets the 6,000 foot

requi renents, but it definitely does

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 30

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
not necessarily fit into the
nei ghborhood. You can note on ny copy
anyway where the prior house did fit
I nto the nei ghborhood, et cetera.

|"mnot sure -- now that I
| ooked at that (indicating), | see
where the actual houses are being put
up. But the interesting thing that |
find -- and not exactly confortable --
Is, originally, property A which is
trenmendous, was going to have a
2,900-f oot house and property B a
2, 800-f oot house.

As you can see by the survey
there, | nmean, you're putting a
2, 800-square-foot house into a totally
irregular lot, okay, and | don't know
how you're going to get four cars on
that small property off of Bal com Road,
okay. It's just not going to be
aesthetic, and it's going to block a
| ot of people comng in and out of
Bal com

We do have anot her way out of

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 31

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

t he nei ghbor hood, which is through
Sullivan Street. Because if you've
been up our bl ocks recently, the
col l ege has gotten so big that during
rush hour you can't get down the bl ock.

And now that there's so many
Amazon trucks and UPS trucks com ng
down the block, it's every four years
that they put deep ruts into it because
nobody abi des by the 6,000 pound limt,
okay, so they use it as a short cut.

So we've got a trenendous anount
of traffic, and you're addi ng anot her
house to the nei ghborhood. |If you go
down Melville towards Route 110, you'l
note that every house does not,
necessarily, have a 25-foot setback.
But nore inportantly, those houses that
all abut ny property -- | have nine
houses that abut ny property -- all of
t hose houses are 75 feet away from ny
property, okay?

And your property Lot A has the

potential -- if they nove it around to

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 32

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

get the variance, et cetera -- to,
basically, not be in line with the rest
of those houses on the block. So,
aesthetically, that's not going to work
ei t her.

And | appreciate that you guys
are not maki ng a deci sion tonight, but
I"m kind of, bew |dered. Because
after being an accountant for 45 years
and running a 200 nman conpany -- okay
-- 1'd like to have all the facts --

t hrough the buildings, through where
everything is going to be going, et
cetera -- before | necessarily approve
a subdivision. O in ny case, nake a

busi ness deci si on.

But | assune -- and correct ne
iIf I"'mwong -- it's really not going
to be your decision. It's going to be

the Board of Trustees who say, hey, we
li ke this architectural draw ng, and,
you know, we'll accept it.

We're just voting -- or you're

passing a vote tonight, but you're just

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 33

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
listening to conments as far as the
fact that it does neet the 12,000 feet
-- 6,000 feet per lot -- requirenent.

And I'm basically, saying that,
you know, | was going to ask you to
post pone judgnent, but | don't have to
ask you to postpone judgnent anynore.

And | just found out tonight
that 1'mthe one that should have
objected to that 50 foot in the rear --
okay -- and did not know. The question
Is, is any of that 50 foot in the rear
part of Farmingdale, or is it all in
Town of Oyster Bay?

Because if they nove the
property line further west, then
property A -- or Lot A -- noves into
the Village of Farm ngdale -- okay --
whi ch then, maybe, opens that up.

(WHEREUPON, there was a si debar
di scussi on hel d between Chai rman Staudt,
M. Rosasco, and M. Gl bert.)

MR G LBERT: So that is all |

have to say, other than |'"mnot in

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 34

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
favor of two houses on Melville.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT:  Under st ood.
And we appreciate the feedback.

And, again, our role tonight is
to make sure that feedback gets to the
Board of Trustees prior to the Public
Heari ng where they're voting on it.
That's, essentially, the Planning
Board's role.

MR. G LBERT: | think after 48
years of know ng everybody on the Board
of Trustees, |'ll nmake sure it gets to
t hem t oo.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Ckay.

MR G LBERT: Thanks.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Who's up next?

(WHEREUPON, a nenber of the
assenbl age raised a hand to be
recogni zed.)

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Sir.

MR HAUSS: M nane is WIIliam
Hauss, 11 Bal com which is right next
to that property.

May | actually see -- because |

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 35

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 -- thisis, like M. Glbert said, kind

3 of, pieceneal all together. | would

4 li ke to see the overall picture.

) CHAl RMVAN STAUDT: You can cone

6 on up and see.

7 MR HAUSS: Can | bring ny wfe?

8 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Sur e.

9 THE COURT REPORTER If you are
10 pl anni ng on speaking, | wll need your
11 name, please.

12 M5. GLOSS- HAUSS:  Dul ci nea

13 3 oss. Actually, Hauss, but the

14 property is G oss.

15 (WHEREUPON, M. Hauss and M.
16 A oss- Hauss approached the bench.)

17 MR. HAUSS: Thank you.

18 M5. GLOSS-HAUSS: Can | take a
19 pi cture?

20 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Sur e.

21 M5. GLOSS- HAUSS: Thank you.
22 MR. ROSASCO M. Hauss, on the
23 map here, which one is you?

24 MR. HAUSS: Right here

25 (i ndi cating).

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 36

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

MR. ROSASCO. Step back so
everyone can hear you. Also she's
going to record you with what you say.

What size is your property?

MR, HAUSS: 0. 2.

MR. ROSASCO 0. 27

(WHEREUPON, t here was
si mul t aneous crosstal k fromthe bench,
after which the follow ng transpired:)

THE COURT REPORTER  Excuse ne,
Chairman Staudt. |If they are going to
speak, | have to be able to hear them
| cannot hear the conversation.

MR. HAUSS: Yes. | apol ogi ze.
| have not seen anything so --

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: If you want to
cone back up, you can take this with
you.

MR. ROSASCO. Wiy don't you take
a look at it, and then we will recall
you guys up.

MR. HAUSS: Yes, please.

MR. ROSASCO. That's no problem

MR. HAUSS: Actually, so --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 37

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 MR ROSASCO  Just speak up.

3 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Speak out | oud
4 so that she can hear you.

5 MR HAUSS: | just want to know
6 the front of this house (indicating)

7 conpared to m ne.

8 CHAl RMVAN STAUDT: So this is

9 going to be set back 25 feet fromthe
10 si dewal k (i ndicating).

11 MR. HAUSS: And ny house is set
12 back --

13 MR ROSASCO This isn't

14 accurate with these lines here

15 (i ndi cating).

16 (WHEREUPON, there was a sidebar
17 di scussi on hel d between Chai rman St audt,
18 M. Rosasco, and M. Hauss.)

19 MR HAUSS: | appreciate it.
20 Thank you.
21 MR. ROSASCO. | apol ogi ze, was
22 It M. Colbert who spoke earlier?
23 You, sir (indicating).
24 MR G LBERT: G lbert.
25 MR ROSASCO G lbert. Wich

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 38

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
house are you | ocated in?

MR. G LBERT: Next door to them
further south.

MR. ROSASCO. So you're that big
pi e- shaped | ot ?

MR HAUSS: Yes.

MR. G LBERT: Yeah.

MR. HAUSS: That's why he's
connected to all those --

MR. G LBERT: |'m abutting that
50 foot.

MR. ROSASCO  You're abutting
t hat whol e nei ghbor hood.

MR. G LBERT: | have nine
nei ghbors.

MR. ROSASCO. Thank you, M.
Gl bert.

MR G LBERT: |'mnot the
ri chest on the block, | just have,

maybe, the nost property.
CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Anyone el se?
(WHEREUPON, a nenber of the
assenbl age rai sed a hand to be

recogni zed. )

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 39

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 CHAI RMAN STAUDT: Sir.

3 MR MLLER Ceorge MIller, 31

4 Bal com

5 Just listening here, it's ny

6 under st andi ng that TOB has approved the

7 one | ot wi thout any variances or

8 anyt hi ng.

9 CHAl RMVAN STAUDT: Correct. So
10 they nodified the original application.
11 MR MLLER But they'll be able
12 to build, right?

13 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: After it's

14 been approved in the Town of Oyster

15 Bay, correct?

16 MR. FILIPAZZI: W were granted
17 a variance for that rear ot wdth, so
18 it Is now zoning conpliant. But as a
19 proposed subdi vi sion, nothing further
20 Is going to go until the Village

21 approves it and Nassau County Pl anning
22 approves it.

23 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Under st ood.
24 MR MLLER So you're able to
25 di sapprove the Oyster Bay |lot?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 40

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Wl |,
essentially, the entire |lot needs to be
approved by both sides before anything
can happen.

MR MLLER COkay. Now, let's
say the permts are issued, who takes
precedence on what |ot?

The Village, as far as the
Bui | di ng Departnent is concerned on
both | ots, or does Oyster Bay do their
own?

CHAI RMVAN STAUDT: So it | ooks
| i ke the corner |ot would be the
purview of the Village. And then the
deeper |ot, essentially, on Melville
Road, woul d be Town of Oyster Bay.

MR MLLER Can you put into
this that no high ranches are to be
built and no outside basenent
entrances?

The reason being, | do a little
buil ding. And Hicksville has becone a
really big problemwhere the Town of

Oyster Bay now has put into their Code

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 41

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

-- they can't have a basenent hi gher
than 6' 11" to do away with all these
basenent apartnents, which have created
a trenendous anount of cars, people,
garbage. So that house is going to be
6' 11" unless they filed for a variance
to, you know, get an eight footer.

But that's what |1'd |ike to see.
| would hate to see it be a high ranch
turned into rentals. And then rentals
are just going to degrade the whole
property.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And the
reasoni ng behind not wanting a high
ranch is that the first floor would be
used as a --

MR MLLER Yeah. Your first
and second you're going to have two
apartnents. |If they put a basenent in,
you coul d have three.

MR. ROSASCO So we don't allow
two-famly honmes in the Village any
| onger .

MR MLLER | thought so.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 42

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: And we al so
have a team now who goes out and
I nspects any and all properties. And,
certainly, | assune they want double
nmeters on those pl aces.

But as part of the process of
certifying the property, they go
t hrough buil di ng stages -- fram ng,
el ectric, and those things -- | think
we can get an i dea.

If they're putting in GFls
downstairs in the mddle of the room
we shoul d be concerned, right?

MR. MLLER Yeah. It can be
done afterwards too.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: That can be
done anywhere though.

MR MLLER As far as drainage,
you're going to require certain dry
wells if needed. Not that they have
that water running into Bal com

MR. ROSASCO. They have to
adhere to two inches every two hours,

and that's going to require a dry well

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 43

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 wi th, probably, a French drain al ong

3 the entire length of the front of the
4 driveway.

5 MR MLLER Ckay. |'m done.

6 MR. ROSASCO W will take care
7 of your recommendati ons.

8 MR. MLLER Thank you.

9 MS. GLOSS-HAUSS: So ny --

10 sorry. Dulcinea Hauss, 11 Bal com

11 My bi ggest concern is how cl ose
12 property Lot Bis to our property. As
13 you can see fromthe plans, the offset
14 fromMlville Road is really offset

15 towards our property line where there's
16 going to be a driveway, there's a

17 gar age.

18 We have small children, and,

19 |'i ke, our own home is about
20 1, 500-square-feet. So to build a
21 2, 800-square-foot hone in that |ot,
22 like M. Glbert said, it doesn't
23 conformto the rest of the
24 nei ghborhood. It doesn't conformto
25 the rest of the streets.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 44

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

So it does bring about a privacy

| ssue, a noise issue, a -- it doesn't
feel |ike Farm ngdale any nore with the
amount of -- with the |ack of space.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: I n fairness, |
was over there today. Your house is
six to eight feet fromthe property
line as well, correct?

MR, HAUSS: Yes.

M5. GLOSS- HAUSS: How much is --
iIf I"'mreading this properly, they're
how many feet from us?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Si x.

MS. GLOSS-HAUSS:  Si x.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Yes. Any

ot her questions?

MR, HAUSS: |'mfornulating
sonet hi ng.
M5. GLOSS-HAUSS: | just feel we

are not in agreenent wth how cl ose

this is or the enormty of it.
Because, |i ke, Debbie's house,

whi ch was the original owner there, |

nmean, it was a one property house wth

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 45

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
beauti ful gardens, beautiful space,
aesthetically pleasing, conformng to
t he nei ghborhood, which | feel that has
been | ost or, potentially, is going to
be | ost.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Under st ood.
It's all valid feedback, and we
appreciate it. Thank you.

Anyone el se this evening?

(WHEREUPON, a nenber of the
assenbl age rai sed a hand to be
recogni zed.)

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Sir.

MR, STEIL: Yes. H . M nane
Is Joseph Steil. | live on 12 Bal com
which is across fromthe | ot that
you' re tal ki ng about, 368.

My main concern is going to be a
little bit too nuch nore congestion.
The status quo is going to be gone
conpared to what was there to begin
with. And with the congestion that's
going to be on that corner as it's a

multi-stop sign, kind of, an

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 46

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
I ntersection.

You can only see the format of
what's going to happen. | nean, you
have the every day deliveries. You
have | andscapers, you have everything
comng in that area making turns --
UPS, FedEx -- and they're all in that
ar ea.

And | sit on the corner, you
know, playing wth the |Iawn nower and
everything else like that. And not
even getting into anything that's going
to be there, and you can just see
what's goi ng to happen.

They really can't park on
Melville. Melville's a drag strip.
There's no place to go with that. |
listen to themall day long with ny
norni ng coffee blasting off the stop
signs. So, again, you're sitting |ike
this going (denonstrating).

Can you i nmagine, in your world,
havi ng two houses on that corner, and

It's just going to be the sanme?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 47

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 And they're tal ki ng about four

3 cars -- excuse ne, a four-car setup in

4 a way wth garages w thout even

5 t hi nki ng about it. You know there's

6 going to be extended famly and friends

7 and having their kids and everything

8 el se.

9 Where is that all going to fit,
10 let's say, inthat little short little
11 area?

12 | can't see it. | nmean, | |ook
13 at it every day, and | still see it

14 every day. And | look at it going |
15 can't see it, you know. It's a ticking
16 time bonb. You know what | nean?

17 As it is, during the week, |

18 have the | ocal police in ny driveway
19 wat chi ng themtaking off for guys that
20 are not stopping for the stop signs.
21 And, again, once again, because they
22 know it's happening. And those houses
23 are not even there yet.

24 So | sit there and | |augh, and
25 | talk to the officer. W go back and

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 48

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
forth. And he |ooks at nme, | | ook at
him and | go, yup. He goes, hold on,
give ne a second, I'll be right with
you. GCets them conmes back. Gets

t hem cones back.

And, again, you have kids. You
have the joggers -- excuse ne once
again, talking too nmuch -- and you have
the coll ege down the block. They're
al ways | oggi ng back and forth for one
reason or another. They get their
| atte at 7-El even, whatever the case
may be. You've got the normal people
in the norning going for the trains,
which is right down by Main Street,
and, again, you can see that flow

And, again, | tell nyself, does
anybody el se see this but ne? | just
can't. You know what | nean? You j ust
see it. And then you ask yourself, are
they trying to convert this place to
Queens, is that what it's going to be?

Because that's exactly what it's

going to be. It's going to be Queens.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 49

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
Nobody wants to see that.

| work for the City, and | drive
t hroughout the city -- Bronx, Munhattan
-- that's what | do all day |long, nore
or less, so | see this all day I|ong.
And the Bronx is gone. Like | tell
everybody, you know, thank God | go
honme and | don't deal with this.

But, now, to bring this in,
you're just opening a can of worns, you
know what | nean?

That's all | can say. That's ny
| nput w thout doing any nore than
what ever .

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: W appreciate
it. And, look, we're all volunteers
too. We're your neighbors essentially.

MR. STEIL: Yeah, yeah, no, no.

I know. [It's just sonetinmes you have
to get it off your chest, you know what
| nmean?

Because, again, you tell
yoursel f you've got to say sonething.

If you don't say nothing, you shouldn't

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 50

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 be conpl ai ni ng.

3 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Absol utely.

4 One way or another, this property wll
5 be devel oped in sone way. And all of
6 your feedback is inportant -- as well
7 as ours -- to make sure that, you know,
8 this is our opportunity, now, to nake
9 sure that --

10 MR STEIL: Sure. Because |

11 just don't see the safety issue of it
12 all. The kids, the traffic. You see
13 t he nothers wal king their carriages

14 around and stuff. And it's just the
15 regul ar hustle bustle every day.

16 But to have two ot her houses

17 across fromwhere | am you guys are
18 nuts. | nean, sonebody's not drinking
19 the sanme stuff I'mdrinking that's for
20 dam sure, you know what | nean?

21 But, again, you know, when

22 sonet hi ng goes wong, you know, you got
23 the guy in the back going

24 (denonstrating). | told them |

25 told them You know what | nean?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 51

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: | appreciate
3 t hat .

4 MR. STEIL: Thank you.

5 (WHEREUPON, a nenber of the

6 assenbl age rai sed a hand to be

7 recogni zed.)

8 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  You, sir, in
9 the back. In the green.

10 MR ZEIGLER: Mke Zeigler. |
11 live here in Farm ngdal e.

12 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Are you on the
13 bl ock?

14 MR ZEI GLER  No.

15 CHAl RVAN STAUDT: kay. | was
16 j ust aski ng.

17 MR ZEIGQER | drive down

18 t here --

19 THE COURT REPORTER  Address
20 pl ease, sir.
21 MR ZEIGER One Atlantic
22 Avenue. | n the condos, Springdale.
23 I'"'mon the Board. Don't ever go on a
24 Boar d.
25 So ny concern is | assune that

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 52

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

-- 1've seen the property over the
years fromwhen it was a house and then
they took it down. It's a beautiful

pi ece of property. | assune that

the property is going to be devel oped
as an i ncone generating property, |ike,
rental, or is it --

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: It's being
proposed as two one-famly hones.

MR. ZEI GLER: Two purchased
famly honmes. That's soneone that's
going to cone in and buy the house as
opposed to sonebody using it as a
rental property.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Do you want to
answer that in the affirmative?

MR. BLOOM The properties are
going to be for sale, and you hope that
famlies buy them |It's going to be
meant to be single-famly hones. [|I'm
not | ooking at nmulti-famlies.

MR FILIPAZZI: And renenber
al so, for everybody's benefit, this is

not to approve the actual buil ding of

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 53

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
t he homes and the size of the honmes and
all those other things. Even the next
hearing is not for that.

Utimtely, when a subdivision
I s approved, you have to cone back and

t hen approve what the houses are going

to be.

MR ZEI GLER  Ckay.

MR BLOOM So I'm --

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: D d you give
your nanme, |'msorry, sir.

MR FI LI PAZZI: Sorry.

MR. BLOOM Neil Bloom
B-L-OOOM

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: You're the
property owner?

MR, BLOOM  Yes.

MR. ZEIGLER. So |'mcl earer now
that it's not being set up as rental
hones.

MR BLOOM No. It wll be sold
to people -- sold to fam i es.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Nor does the

Village permit nulti-famly rentals

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 54

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
currently anywhere in the Vill age,
unless it's an apartnent building or a
conpl ex.

But a single-famly honme being
built would not ever be allowed to
beconme a two-famly rental. Once our
Bui | di ng Departnent found out, it would
be shut down.

MR. ZEIGLER: Ckay. That's good
to know.

(WHEREUPON, a nenber of the
assenbl age raised a hand to be
recogni zed. )

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yes, sir.

MR HAUSS: WIIliam Hauss. Sir,
can | ask the property owner a question
real fast?

CHAl RMAN STAUDT:  Sure.

MR. HAUSS: Sir, you own the
property. | assune you al so own a
house on Long I sl and.

MR. BLOOM | do.

MR. HAUSS: What's the offset

fromyour property line, is it nore

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 55

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
than 12 feet?

MR. BLOOM |, honestly, would
have to nmeasure that. | don't know
what ny personal setback is at ny
house.

MR. HAUSS: Eyeball it.

MR BLOOM It's nore than 12
feet.

MR. HAUSS: Can you under st and
ny di sagreenent of having a two-story
nonstrosity next to ne, |less than 12
feet away from ny house?

MR. FI LI PAZZI: Okay, | --

MR HAUSS: | knowit's within
the Village thing, but I'mjust saying,
you know, it inpedes on the quality of
nmy life.

Even though that it neets all
st andards and specifications, |'m cool
wth that, it's on the up and up, |
don't care. But | do care that |I'm
going to have a two-story nonstrosity,
potentially, in front of ny house

because |'mpretty sure ny offset is

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 56

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 even back.

3 And like M. Gl bert has

4 mentioned, it's probably not going to
5 be -- how can | say -- conducive to the
6 current nei ghborhood set up.

7 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Well, like M.
8 Filipazzi said, you're going to have an
9 opportunity to |l ook at it once the --
10 assum ng this does, in sone form get
11 approved as two single-famly hones,

12 there will be additional hearings to
13 | ook at what these hones are going to
14 | ook I'i ke, how big the square-footage
15 I'S.

16 MR. HAUSS: | appreciate that.
17 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And the

18 Village has to bal ance -- this Board
19 and the Trustee Board -- will have to
20 bal ance the rights of both you, as a
21 property owner, and M. Bl oom

22 MR HAUSS: O course. O

23 cour se.

24 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: There wll be
25 sonet hi ng going on that property at

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 57

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
sone point.

MR HAUSS: Exactly.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: And |
conpl etely understand that the
resi dents have becone accustoned to
t here not having anything there for the
| ast few years.

MR. HAUSS: No, no. | would
| i ke a house there. Don't get ne
wong. | really mss the original
owner very nuch. She was a sweetheart.
But progress does happen. | just want
progress not to inpede on ny rights.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Under st ood.
That's why we appreciate you com ng
down.

MR. HAUSS: | appreciate that.

MR. ROSASCO What is the
general consensus, do you want two
houses there just snmaller, or do you
want a McMansi on?

Because that's the options
you're going to face.

MR. STEIL: But, again, there

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 58

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

woul d still be less traffic and |ess
peopl e, and that's what you' ve got to
consider. Less traffic and | ess people
will give you a better quality of life.
The nore people --

MR- ROSASCO That is not a
responsi ve answer. |'man attorney, so
| would strike that fromthe record.

MR. STEIL: Ckay.

MR. ROSASCO.  What woul d you
| i ke to have there?

M5. CGLOSS- HAUSS:  One McMansi on
facing Melville Road, not Bal com

MR. STEIL: There you go.

MR. ROSASCO.  Just wonderi ng
where you peopl e stand.

M5. CGLOSS- HAUSS:  One McMansi on,
Mel vil | e Road.

MR. ROSASCO So it's not about
conformty if you want a McMansi on
then. Be consistent in your
conment ary.

M5. GLOSS-HAUSS: Well, you gave

us options. You gave us those options.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 59

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

MR. ROSASCO.  You junped real
qui ck. You should always -- did you
hear the pause?

Always wait for the pause.

MR. G LBERT: Can | ask a

guestion?
CHAI RMAN STAUDT:  Yes.
MR. d LBERT: | understand,

according to our Mayor Ral ph, that
Far m ngdal e has abolished the ability
to have McMansions in Farm ngdal e,
okay.

MR, ROSASCO You can't go over
34 feet in height certainly. And if
they are building a certain anount of
bedr oons, along with that conmes strict
par ki ng requi renents that nost people
can't reach.

Thi s happens to be a very | arge
pi ece of property, which they can get
awfully creative with. As long as they
don't go over the hei ght requirenent,
they can -- in Residence B, they can

play with the property. It's a big

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 60

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
pi ece of property.

You and he have the biggest
pi ece of properties in the whole
nei ghbor hood, correct?

MR. MLLER  The one house in
Oyster Bay can't be higher than 28
feet, so you're saying in the Village
you can go up to 34 feet?

MR. ROSASCO. Correct.

MR MLLER So one will be 34
and one will be 287

MR ROSASCO It's two
and-a-half stories is what the -- the
current code is two and-a-half stories.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: So it allows
t he second floor and then the roof.

Anyone el se toni ght?

(WHEREUPON, a nenber of the
assenbl age rai sed a hand to be
recogni zed.)

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yes.

M5. WRIGHT: Hi. Kate Wight,
WR1-GHT, 18 Bal com

| apol ogi ze for speaking out of

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 61

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
turn earlier. |1'mat the PTA di nner
down the bl ock for Northside.

So just to echo safety a little
bit wwth the three-way stop sign. |'ve
been tal king with Nassau County all
year to try to get nyself a crossing
guard, since | do not qualify for a
school bus as I'mless than a quarter
mle fromNorthside. It's hard to
bel i eve, but sonehow, | guess, | am

MR. ROSASCO. That's a crossing
for crossing Bal conf

M5. WRIGHT: So to try to nake
it that traffic light to be able to
cross there instead of having to go all
the way to Main Street by the 7-El even
to get to Northside that way.

MR, ROSASCO  Okay.

M5. WRIGHT: And Nassau County
has been wonderful on this. They
prom sed to do anot her survey of the
nei ghbor hood.

Because | think if they did,

speaki ng of children, there are so many

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 62

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

nore that go to Northside now that |ive
here than when I was single and |iving

there. And there was a crossing guard

on Melville in that area. So safety is
a huge concern.

| know | nentioned the fire
hydrant on the corner as well. M
driveway is a little bit at that offset
angle as well when you pull into the
drive. There's sone tel ephone poles
there, so, yeah, if there are a couple
of people at sonebody's house, it's
very hard to navigate com ng out of
your driveway.

My husband works a 4:00 to 12: 00
shift job. He cones hone at all
different tinmes. | nostly try to park
in the driveway to keep it safe and
avai |l abl e, but he could be in and out
in a nonent's notice, not cone hone, et
cetera.

But | just think the quality of
life. Wien | was living there, | was

single. And | decided to stay there

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 63

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
because of the nei ghbors, the people,
everyone | was neeting, the strollers.
It seened |like a great place to be, and
that's what kept ne here.

So, now, coming into the PTA at
Nort hsi de and finding nyself nore
I nvol ved every single day, and | woul d
just -- | know tonight's not the -- we
weren't even privy to seeing anything.
So nowthat | sawa little bit, 1'll be
better prepared the next tine and the
next time because | wll be here in
support of everybody.

But | just think to consider,
you know, just consider our feelings,
whi ch you have, and listen to us
tonight. But we love it. W're very
cl ose. W have a nei ghbor chat, and
that's what we're | ooking to uphol d.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Under st ood.

We' ve been taking down all the feedback
tonight, and | can assure you from past
experience wth other applicants, your

feedback will be heard by the Trustee

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 64

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
Board. Again, they're your neighbors
as wel | .

So, essentially, it does cone
down to bal ancing the rights of both
the applicant and all of you living
there in the nei ghborhood now. W are
just looking to strike the right
bal ance and find a way for the
applicant to get what they're | ooking
to do wth the property and bal ance it
with the needs of all of you already in
t he nei ghbor hood.

And nobody knows better than you
guys because you're there. You know
the traffic issues, you know t he
congestion issues, you know the safety
| ssues. So we appreciate you guys
com ng down and giving us that
f eedback.

s there anyone el se, any | ast
poi nts?

(WHEREUPON, no response was
heard.)

CHAl RMVAN STAUDT: Wth that, |

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 65

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
will nmake a notion to close the public
comment for this hearing.

Can | get a second on that?

MR ROSASCO |'Il second that
nmot i on.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Al in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the Board
menbers present. Motion passed 3-0.)

MR. FILIPAZZI: |If | could just
respond to a couple of the comments?

CHAI RMAN STAUDT: Absol utely.
Sure.

MR. FILIPAZZI: So, obviously,
nei ghbors they want to have their
voi ces heard. | understand.
certainly understand. You lived there
with one thing, and then there's a
change, and change is different. So
under st ood.

Li ke | said before, if there's a
particular style of house that this
Board doesn't approve of, that wll be

dealt with when we cone back for site

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 66

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
pl an and architectural.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: It sounds |ike
hi gh ranches are off the table.

MR. FI LI PAZZI: We'll nmake sure
that that's not what we're comng in
wi t h.

Because, again, we want to be
within the character of the
nei ghbor hood. Havi ng a huge oversi zed
| ot, both of the proposed |ots are
oversi zed for the zoning requirenents.
It's not |ike we're shoehorning |ots
in. These are going to neet the zoning
requi rements.

The side yard setback on Bal com
I's, actually, seven feet. The required
Is six, we have a seven-foot setback.

And what | have on ny zoning
analysis is that the proposed house is
to be 27.9 feet -- 28 feet -- so we're
wel | bel ow t he maxi mum hei ght that's
t here.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: | think | said

six feet because you guys had nmarked

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 67

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
where six feet was, and then there's a
dotted |ine.

MR. FI LI PAZZI: Yeah.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: So | m sread
t hat .

MR, FILIPAZZI: No. | didn't
pick up on it the first time either, so
that's fine. W are providing slightly
nore than what's required there and,
so, that's wth that.

Par ki ng. W have the required

on-street parking. Yes, there wll be
tinmes where there will be famly
parties that, you know -- just
yesterday was Menorial Day. |'msure

there were plenty of people who had

bar becues and had extended famly or
friends over. Things happen. 1'msure
I f you went around to all of the other
honmes, they don't have parking for 12
cars. Sonetines that's life. But
there's Village codes and zoni ng

requi renents, and that's what we're

meet i ng.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 68

1 PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

2 And, again, just to sumup,

3 these lots are code conformng to

4 zoning. They'll have to go to the

5 Board of Trustees, they'll have to go

6 to the Nassau County Pl anni ng

7 Conmi ssi on.

8 And just the last thing that

9 ["11 nmention. Because Melville Road is
10 a County road, we are subjected to

11 239-F, which increases the scrutiny and
12 review on both of these |ots.

13 So with respect to drainage, |
14 believe it will be a County

15 requirenment. And the County

16 requirenment, | believe, is eight

17 i nches, which is four tines the Village
18 st andar d.

19 And they will have to look at it
20 for traffic and sight Iines and for the
21 traffic device or stop sign. All those
22 t hi ngs have to be reviewed before
23 shovel s going in the ground.
24 So these two lots -- if we get
25 to that point -- are going to be under

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 69

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

10 times nore scrutiny than al nost
every other hone that's in this area,
if you're not on Melville Road.

So just the last point is that
this plan is substantially the sane as
what was approved by the Board of
Tr ust ees.

So if the Board has any ot her
questions?

We've certainly heard the
opi ni ons of the neighbors. And to the
t hi ngs we can nmake nodifications to, to
address sone of those concerns, we
will.

MR. ROSASCO. | just have one
addi tional question.

M. Hauss, how far is your house
fromyour property line?

MR. HAUSS: About six feet.

MR. ROSASCO Six feet. So if
t hey have seven, you're at 12, 13 nax
house-t o- house.

MR. HAUSS: kay.

MR. ROSASCO  Thank you.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 70

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Al right.
Wth that, |'mgoing to make a notion
to conclude this Public Hearing for 368
Mel ville Road.

Can | get a second?

MR ROSASCO |'ll second that
nmot i on.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Al in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani mous, affirmative vote of the Board
menbers present. Motion passed 3-0.)

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: All right.
That's the | ast thing on our agenda
t oni ght.

Again, we're going to bring al
your feedback back to the Board of
Trustees, who, again, will make the
final decision.

When this does end up on their
docket, you wll be infornmed. There
will, nost |ikely, be another Public
Hearing in the formof one of the
Trustee neetings, and you'll be nade

awar e.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 71

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24
Thank you very nuch.

Wth that, 1'll make a notion to
close the neeting of the Planning Board.
Can | get a second on that?

MR ROSASCO |'Il second that
not i on.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Al in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the Board
menbers present. Modtion passed 3-0.)

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: W are
adj our ned.

(WHEREUPON, this neeting was
concluded at 7:53 p.m)

* * * *

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 72

© 0 N o o b~ w N P

[N
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG AND ARC BOARD - 5-28-24

CERTI FI CATE

I, TRACIE A. Cl NQUEMANI , Court
Reporter and Notary Public in and for
the State of New York, do hereby
certify:

THAT the within transcript was
prepared by ne and is a true and
accurate record of this hearing to the
best of ny ability.

| further certify that | am not
rel ated, either by blood or marri age,
to any of the parties in this action;
and

THAT | amin no way interested
in the outcone of this matter.

I N WTNESS WHEREOF, | have
hereunto set nmy hand this 28th day of
May, 2024,

Jracie ;% tin?uemani

TRACI E A. Cl NQUEMANI
(El ectroni c signature)

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024

28 60:7,12 66:21

0.2 36:6,7

3

1,500-square-feet 43:20
10 69:2

100 22:3
100-square-feet 21:20
11 34:23 43:10

110 31:16

12 45:16 55:2,8,12 67:21 69:22
12,000 33:3

12/12/19 27:24

12:00 62:16

13 69:22

13th 9:14

15 27:20

18 60:24

3-0 12:21 13:18 27:12 65:10
70:12

300 19:14

300-square-feet 22:20

31 39:3

34 59:1560:9,11

35 8:21

368 12:24 13:10 15:6 45:18 70:4

4
445 14:17
45 32:10
48 15:8 29:2,3 34:11
49 15:7,8
4:00 62:16

5

2 15:17

2,800-foot 30:14
2,800-square-foot 30:17 43:21
2,900-foot 30:13

200 32:11
200-square-feet 22:19
2020 15:14

2021 15:14,17 17:6 20:6
21 15:21

22 158

239-F 68:11

24 10:2

25 379

25-foot 28:9 31:18
27.9 66:21

5-28-24 5:16:17:18:19:110:1
11:112:113:114:1 15:1 16:1
17:118:119:1 20:1 21:1 22:1
23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1 28:1
29:1 30:1 31:1 32:1 33:1 34:1
35:1 36:1 37:1 38:1 39:1 40:1
41:1 42:1 43:1 44:1 45:1 46:1
47:148:1 49:1 50:1 51:1 52:1
53:1 54:1 55:1 56:1 57:1 58:1
59:1 60:1 61:1 62:1 63:1 64:1
65:1 66:1 67:1 68:1 69:1 70:1

50 16:20 33:11,13 38:12
50-foot 29:13
59 15:7

6' 11" 41:3,7
6,000 29:24 31:11 33:4

Page 73

7-eleven 48:1361:17
75 31:22

8:00 9:14

A

abandonment 20:12
abides 31:11

ability 59:11
abolished 59:11
Absolutely 50:3 65:13
absorb 7:16

abut 31:20,21

abuts 29:12

abutting 28:15 38:11,13
accept 32:23
accountant 32:10
accurate 37:14
accustomed 57:6
actual 30:852:25
adding 31:14
additional 20:256:12 69:17
address 14:13 26:25 51:19 69:14
adhere 42:24
adhering 10:17
adjourn 12:5,10
adjourning 5:5
advised 20:23
advisory 18:17
aesthetic 30:22
aesthetically 32:545:3
affidavit 14:22

affirmative 12:20 13:17 27:11
52:17 65:9 70:11

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024

agenda 70:14
agreement 44:21
allowance 8:22
allowed 6:13 54:6
Amazon 31:8
amend 10:21
amendments 19:6

amount 8:8 31:13 41:5 44:5
59:16

analysis 66:20
and-a-half 24:2560:14,15
Andrew 14:16 23:11
angle 22:17 62:10
anymore 33:8
apartment 25:3 54:3
apartments 41:4,20
apologize 36:15 37:21 60:25
appeal 10:12

Appeals 10:11
appeared 15:13,15
applicable 17:17 25:6

applicant 13:21,23 18:21 64:6,
10

applicant/owner 14:19 15:10
applicants 13:2 63:24

application 9:2511:18 12:13
18:22 39:10

applied 16:13
approached 28:7 35:16

approval 15:16 16:9 17:2 19:16
20:21

approve 18:19 19:5 32:15 52:25
53:7 65:24

approved 17:6 20:6 39:6,14 40:4
53:6 56:11 69:7

approves 39:21,22
approving 19:8

ARC 5:16:17:18:19:110:111:1
12:113:114:115:116:117:1
18:1 19:1 20:1 21:1 22:1 23:1

24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1 28:1 29:1
30:1 31:1 32:1 33:1 34:1 35:1
36:1 37:1 38:1 39:1 40:1 41:1
42:143:1 44:1 45:1 46:1 47:1
48:1 49:1 50:1 51:1 52:1 53:1
54:1 55:1 56:1 57:1 58:1 59:1
60:161:1 62:1 63:1 64:1 65:1
66:1 67:168:1 69:1 70:1

Archer 14:17
architect 11:22 16:16
architectural 18:3 32:22 66:2

area 22:529:13 46:7,9 47:11 62:5
69:3

areas 8:12 20:18

assemblage 13:4 27:16 34:19
38:24 45:12 51:6 54:13 60:20

assume 13:22 24:19 27:25 32:18
42:551:25 52:5 54:21

assuming 23:14 56:10
assure 63:23
Atlantic 51:21
attorney 58:8
August 15:17
Avenue 51:22

aware 5:21 13:20 15:5 19:7 23:13
70:25

B's 21:24
B-L-O-O-M 53:15

back 12:11 15:14 16:25 17:6 18:2
20:6 21:2 27:23 29:13 36:2,18
37:9,12 47:25 48:5,6,11 50:23
51:9 53:6 56:2 65:25 70:17

balance 56:18,20 64:9,11
balancing 64:5

Balcom 27:20 29:18 30:20,24
34:23 39:4 42:22 43:10 45:16
58:14 60:24 61:13 66:16

barbecues 67:18
based 11:7 15:25 18:11
basement 40:20 41:2,4,20

Page 74

basically 32:333:5
bath 24:24,25

Bay 15:23 16:6,8,18 22:13 23:5
33:15 39:15,25 40:11,17,25 60:7

beautiful 45:2 52:4
bedroom 24:24
bedrooms 59:17
begin 45:22

behalf 14:18

bench 28:7 35:16 36:9
benefit 52:24
bewildered 32:9

big 31:538:540:24 56:14 59:25
biggest 43:1160:3

bit 45:2061:562:9 63:11
blasting 46:20

block 6:21 15:7 30:22 31:6,9 32:4
38:20 48:10 51:13 61:3

blocks 31:4

Bloom 14:16 52:18 53:10,14,18,
22 54:23 55:3,8 56:21

board 5:1,12,16 6:1 7:1 8:1 9:1
10:1,11 11:1 12:1,20 13:1,17,25
14:1 15:1,13,1516:1 17:1 18:1,
10,16,18 19:1,2,10,24 20:1 21:1
22:1 23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1,11
28:1 29:1 30:1 31:1 32:1,21 33:1
34:1,7,12 35:1 36:1 37:1 38:1
39:140:1 41:1 42:1 43:1 44:1
45:1 46:1 47:1 48:1 49:1 50:1
51:1,23,24 52:1 53:1 54:1 55:1
56:1,18,19 57:1 58:1 59:1 60:1
61:1 62:1 63:1 64:1,2 65:1,9,24
66:167:168:1,569:1,7,9 70:1,11,
17

Board's 34:10

bomb 47:16

bought 29:4
boundary 15:21 22:16
break 20:9

bring 6:2 18:14 35:7 44:2 49:10
70:16

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024

bringing 8:25
Broad 14:17
broken 29:10
Bronx 49:4,7
build 39:12 43:20

building 5:9,129:17 11:16 12:6,
11 22:5 40:10,23 42:9 52:25 54:3,
8 59:16

buildings 25:4 32:13
built 40:20 54:6
bureaucratic 19:20
bus 61:9

business 32:17
bustle 50:15

buy 52:13,20

calendar 9:25

call 26:24

card 14:21

care 20:2543:6 55:22
Carll 14:19 15:10
Carmela 26:16
carriages 50:13

cars 30:1941:547:367:22
case 32:16 48:13

catch 7:13

certifying 42:8

cetera 29:22 30:5 32:2,15 62:22

Chairman 5:7,15,23 6:6,11,16,
20,23 7:19,24 8:5 9:8,13,16 11:5,
15,24 12:4,9,16,23 13:6,15,19
14:25 15:3 18:13 19:19 20:7 21:3,
22 22:11,24 23:9,25 24:18 26:6,
16,20 27:9,13,18 28:2,11,17
33:22 34:3,15,17,21 35:5,8,20
36:12,17 37:3,8,17 38:22 39:2,9,
13,23 40:2,13 41:14 42:2,17 44:6,
14,16 45:7,14 49:16 50:3 51:2,8,
12,15 52:9,16 53:11,16,24 54:15,
19 56:7,17,24 57:4,15 59:8 60:16,
22 63:21 64:25 65:7,13 66:3,24

67:570:2,9,13

chances 6:3

change 65:20

changed 16:16 21:10
changing 26:3

channel 7:11

character 17:20 24:25 66:9
chat 63:19

chest 49:21

children 43:18 61:25

city 49:3.4

cleaned 20:19

clearer 53:19

client 20:14

close 43:11 44:21 63:19 65:2

code 6:12 7:9 8:7 10:18,19 16:13
21:24 40:25 60:15 68:3

codes 21:17 67:23

coffee 46:20

Colbert 37:22

colleagues 5:3

college 31:548:10
comfortable 30:10

comment 14:3,6 26:22 27:5 65:3
commentary 58:23
comments 33:2 65:12
Commission 19:16 68:7
company 32:11

compared 29:16 37:7 45:22
complaining 50:2
completely 10:18 57:5
complex 54:4

compliance 16:10,23 17:11
compliant 39:18
complicated 26:9

comply 16:14 17:9 24:17
concern 43:11 45:19 51:25 62:6

Page 75

concerned 40:10 42:14
concerns 69:14
conclude 70:4
condos 25:451:22
conducive 56:5
conferring 5:2
conform 43:23,24

conforming 22:4,10 23:7,20
26:13 45:3 68:3

conformity 58:21
congestion 45:20,23 64:17
connected 38:10
consensus 57:20
consent 18:17
consistent 58:22
constantly 26:3
conversation 36:14
convert 48:22

cool 55:20

copy 15:17 16:22 28:22 30:3

corner 20:19 23:2 29:3 40:14
45:24 46:10,24 62:8

correct 6:1018:13 28:17 32:18
39:9,15 44:9 60:5,10

County 19:12,13,15 39:21 61:6,
20 68:6,10,14,15

couple 62:12 65:12
court 14:10 35:9 36:11 51:19
coverage 8:18

Craig 23:1028:18
create 16:3

created 16:341:4
creative 59:22

Cross 61:16

crossing 61:7,12,13 62:4
crosstalk 36:9

curb 7:225:15

current 56:6 60:15

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024

curvature 26:2
curve 24:8 29:21
cut 25:1531:12

cuts 7:3

damn 50:20
date 19:2

day 46:5,19 47:13,14 49:5,6
50:15 63:8 67:16

deal 49:9

dealing 21:18

dealt 65:25

Debbie's 44:23

decided 62:25

decision 16:22 32:8,17,20 70:19
deep 23:331:10

deeper 40:16

define 17:4

degrade 41:12

deliveries 46:5
demonstrating 46:22 50:24
denial 5:10

deny 18:19 19:5

denying 19:8

Department 5:9,12 9:17 11:17
12:7,11 40:10 54:8

details 18:21

developed 50:552:6
development 8:23

device 68:21

dinner 61:2

disagreement 55:11
disapprove 39:25
discovered 15:21

discuss 7:5

discussion 26:6 33:22 37:17

dividing 17:7,14 21:12
docket 9:11 70:21
documentation 14:24
door 38:3

doorway 25:9

dotted 67:3

double 42:5
downstairs 42:13
drag 46:17

drain 7:238:343:2

drainage 7:6,7,11 8:10,13 42:19
68:13

drawing 11:25 32:22
drawings 11:23
drinking 50:18,19

drive 14:19 15:11 49:3 51:17
62:11

driveway 6:8,13 7:12,15 8:19 9:3
24:12 43:4,16 47:18 62:9,15,19

dry 7:1410:16 42:20,25
due 16:19
Dulcinea 35:12 43:10

Page 76

exact 22:21

exceed 8:21
Excellent 13:6
excuse 36:1147:348:8
experience 63:24
extended 47:6 67:18
extending 9:3
extension 8:19,20
Eyeball 55:7

E

earlier 28:537:22 61:2
echo 61:4

edge 7:25

electric 42:10
empowered 5:16

end 5:48:14 19:17 70:20
enormity 44:22

entire 40:3 43:3
entrances 40:21

essentially 6:8 17:5 18:16,20
20:11 22:25 23:22 25:8 34:9 40:3,
16 49:18 64:4

evening 14:15 45:10
everybody's 52:24

face 57:24

facing 58:14

fact 33:3

facts 32:12

fairly 24:16

fairness 44:6

families 52:20 53:23
family 47:6 52:12 67:14,18

Farmingdale 15:22 22:329:5
33:14,19 44:4 51:11 59:11,12

fast 54:18

favor 12:18 13:15 27:9 34:2 65:7
70:9

Fedex 46:8

feedback 18:24 34:4,6 45:8 50:6
63:22,25 64:20 70:17

feel 44:4,20 45:4
feelings 63:16

feet 6:12,14 9:2 16:20 17:8 19:14
21:11,13 31:22 33:3,4 37:9 44:8,
13 55:2,9,13 59:15 60:8,9 66:17,
21,25 67:2 69:20,21

filed 417

Filipazzi 14:15,16,25 15:4 19:9,
21 20:22 21:6,12 22:2,15 23:6,17
24:7,14,23 25:11,13,25 26:10,12
39:16 52:23 53:13 55:14 56:8
65:11,15 66:5 67:4,7

fill 9:24 12:12

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024

final 20:20 70:19

find 30:10 64:9

finding 63:7

fine 67:9

fire 62:7

fit 13:24 29:7,19 30:2,4 47:9
floor 41:16 60:17

flow 48:17

foot 6:928:16 29:24 33:11,13
38:12

footer 41:8

form 56:10 70:23

format 46:3

formulating 44:18

found 33:954:8
four-bedroom 24:21 29:18
four-car 47:3

framing 42:9

French 7:2343:2

friends 47:6 67:19

front 7:12 8:22 11:10 25:9 26:3
37:6 43:3 55:24

full 18:4
fully 22:9 23:7
future 19:3

Gilbert 27:19 28:4,6,8,12,22,25
33:23,24 34:11,16 35:2 37:24,25
38:3,8,11,15,18,19 43:22 56:3
59:6,9

give 14:9 18:22,24 22:21 26:25
27:22 48:4 53:11 58:5

giving 64:19
Gloss 35:13,14

Gloss-hauss 35:12,16,18,21
43:9 44:11,15,20 58:13,18,24

God 49:8

good 10:21 14:1554:10
gotcha 23:926:8
grandfathered 6:24
grant 5:17 6:17
granted 39:16
great 63:4

green 14:2151:9
ground 20:9 68:23
group 21:9

guard 61:8 62:4

guess 23:11,18 25:22 28:13
61:11

guy 50:23

guys 32:7 36:22 47:19 50:17
64:15,18 66:25

G

H

garage 24:14 43:17
garages 47:4
garbage 41:6
gardens 45:2

gave 58:24,25
general 57:20
generally 6:16 7:20 8:5
generating 52:7
George 39:3

GFIS 42:12

hand 13:4 14:21 26:24 27:16
34:19 38:24 45:12 51:6 54:13
60:20

handed 14:25
handful 19:25

happen 5:3 40:5 46:4,15 57:13
67:19

happening 47:22
happy 20:3
hard 61:10 62:14
Harris 14:16
hate 41:10

Page 77

Hauss 34:22,23 35:7,13,15,17,
22,24 36:6,15,23,25 37:5,11,18,
19 38:7,9 43:10 44:10,18 54:16,
20,24 55:7,10,15 56:16,22 57:3,9,
18 69:18,20,24

hear 36:3,13,14 37:4 59:4

heard 8:11 63:25 64:24 65:17
69:11

hearing 12:24 13:8,10 15:20 18:6
19:3 27:4 34:8 53:4 65:3 70:4,23

hearings 56:12
height 59:15,23 66:22
held 26:6 33:22 37:17
hey 32:21
Hicksville 40:23
high 20:17 40:19 41:10,15 66:4
higher 41:260:7
hips 20:17

hired 16:15

hold 48:3

Hollow 14:17

home 21:2543:19,21 49:9 54:5
62:17,21 69:3

homes 17:16,19 24:22 25:6
41:23 52:10,12,21 53:2,21 56:11,
1367:21

honestly 55:3
hope 52:19
HOTHERSALL 21:7
hour 7:9 31:6
hours 10:3 42:24

house 16:12 21:20 25:21 28:14
29:2,4,6,13,18 30:4,13,14,17
31:15,17 37:6,11 38:2 41:6 44:7,
23,25 52:3,13 54:22 55:6,13,24
57:10 60:6 62:13 65:23 66:20
69:18

house-to-house 69:23

houses 30:8 31:19,21,22 32:4
34:2 46:24 47:22 50:16 53:7
57:21

huge 62:6 66:10

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024

husband 62:16
hustle 50:15
hydrant 62:8

idea 42:11
imagine 46:23
impede 57:14
impedes 55:17
importance 25:17
important 50:6
importantly 31:19
impress 10:14
inches 7:910:2 42:24 68:17
income 52:7
increases 68:11

indicating 28:3,21 30:7 35:25
37:6,10,15,23

informed 16:10 70:21

initial 5:10

input 49:14

inspects 42:4

install 7:11

installed 7:14

insufficient 7:8

intend 8:24

interesting 30:9
intersection 46:2

involved 63:8

irregular 29:11,23 30:18
Island 54:22

issue 6:7 7:6 8:16,24 44:3 50:11
issued 5:940:7

issues 5:11,19 9:5 64:16,17,18
items 10:5

Jeff 27:19

job 62:17
joggers 48:8
jogging 48:11
Joseph 45:16
judgment 33:7,8
jumped 59:2
June 9:14
jurisdiction 17:25

K

Kate 60:23
kids 47:7 48:7 50:12

kind 7:23 11:9 22:17 23:15 32:9
35:2 45:25

knowing 20:8 34:12

lack 44:5

landscaper 21:2
landscapers 46:6

large 59:20

larger 21:15,16

latte 48:13

laugh 47:24

lawn 7:15 8:22 20:16 46:11
lay 5:2013:23

learn 18:20

length 43:3

letter 5:8 16:9,23

life 55:18 58:5 62:24 67:22
light 61:15

likelihood 24:15

limit 31:11

lines 37:14 68:20

Page 78

listen 46:19 63:17
listening 33:239:5

live 25:18 45:16 51:11 62:2
lived 29:2 65:18

living 62:3,24 64:6

LLC 14:19 15:11

local 47:18

located 38:2

location 19:12

long 7:4 46:19 49:5,6 54:22 59:22
longer 41:24

looked 30:7

lost 45:5,6

lot 15:7 16:3,517:23 20:15 21:9,
14,15,16,24 22:3,5,8,9,11,12,23,
2523:2,3,7,14 24:16 29:15,16
30:18,23 31:24 33:4,18 38:6 39:7,
17,25 40:3,8,14,16 43:12,21
45:17 66:11

lots 15:7 22:9 29:10 40:11 66:11,
13 68:3,12,24

loud 37:3
love 63:18

M

made 21:11 23:19 70:24
mailings 14:22

main 45:19 48:16 61:17
maintaining 17:11
maintenance 21:4
majority 22:12 23:4

make 6:39:10,18 11:16 12:10
13:9,20 14:12 20:25 27:3 32:16
34:6,13 50:7,8 61:14 65:2 66:5
69:13 70:3,18

making 32:8 46:7
man 32:11
Manhattan 49:4
map 35:23
marked 66:25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024

MASTRELLI 5:6,14,22 6:5,10,
15,19,22 7:18,22 8:2 9:7,12,15,
20,21 10:7,20 11:3,12,21 12:3,8

materially 17:3

max 69:22

maximum 66:22

Mayor 59:10

Mcmansion 57:22 58:13,18,21
Mcmansions 59:12
means 22:25

meant 52:21

measure 55:4

meet 7:9 33:3 66:14

meet all 17:17

meeting 14:8,12 63:3 67:25
meetings 19:4 70:24
meets 29:24 55:19

Melville 12:2513:11 14:18 15:6
25:15 31:16 34:2 40:16 43:14
46:17 58:14,19 62:5 68:9 69:4
70:5

Melville's 46:17

member 13:3 27:15 34:18 38:23
45:11 51:5 54:12 60:19

members 12:21 13:18 27:12
65:10 70:12

Memorial 67:16
mention 68:9
mentioned 15:9 56:4 62:7
meters 42:6

middle 42:13

Mike 51:10

mile 61:10

Miller 39:3,11,24 40:6,18 41:18,
25 42:15,19 43:5,8 60:6,11

mine 37:7
minimal 24:16
minimize 8:8

minor 16:19 18:11

minute 28:23
minutes 15:18
misread 67:5
mitigate 10:15
modification 18:12
modifications 69:13
modified 17:2 39:10
modify 5:25
moment 24:11
moment's 62:21
monstrosity 55:12,23
month 20:23
morning 9:18 46:20 48:15
mothers 50:13

motion 12:10,15,21 13:9,14,18
27:4,8,12 65:2,6,10 70:3,8,12

move 17:7,14 31:25 33:16
moved 27:23

moves 33:18

mower 46:11
multi-families 52:22
multi-family 53:25
multi-stop 45:25
municipality 19:14

Page 79

nice 20:18

no-brainer 11:2

noise 44:3

normal 48:14

north 25:23

Northside 61:3,10,18 62:2 63:7
note 30:3 31:17

notice 62:21

noticed 20:11

number 22:21 28:14 29:8
nuts 50:18

O

N

Nassau 19:15 39:21 61:6,20 68:6
navigate 62:14

necessarily 30:2 31:18 32:15
needed 42:21

neighbor 63:19

neighborhood 17:21 23:21 25:2
29:7,20 30:3,5 31:2,15 38:14
43:24 45:4 56:6 60:5 61:23 64:7,
13 66:10

neighbors 19:25 25:19 38:16
49:18 63:2 64:2 65:16 69:12

Neil 53:14

objected 33:11

obsolete 27:25

odd 23:15

offer 10:16

office 15:9

officer 47:25

offset 43:13,14 54:24 55:25 62:9
on-street 67:13

one-family 52:10

open 13:8,10 14:2,6 26:21 27:4
opening 49:11

opens 33:20

opinions 69:12

opportunity 9:9 13:25 14:10
18:23 50:8 56:9

opposed 52:14
options 57:23 58:25

original 5:829:4,14 39:10 44:24
57:11

originally 30:11
overhead 11:25
oversized 66:10,12
overwhelmed 8:13

owner 20:24 44:24 53:17 54:17
56:21 57:12

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024

Oyster 15:23 16:6,8,18 22:13
23:5 33:15 39:14,25 40:11,17,25
60:7

p.m. 9:14
paid 19:22

paper 11:2
paperwork 11:8 24:20
park 46:16 62:18
parked 24:4

parking 22:6 23:13,16 24:9 25:7
59:18 67:12,13,21

part 10:17 11:17 33:14 42:7
partially 19:13
parties 67:15

passed 12:2113:18 27:12 65:10
70:12

passing 32:25
past 63:23
pause 59:4,5

people 7:10 25:18 30:23 41:5
48:14 53:23 58:3,4,6,17 59:18
62:13 63:2 67:17

people's 8:9,15
percent 8:22 22:4
percentage 16:11
percentages 21:19
permit 53:25
permits 40:7
personal 55:5
perspective 7:8

pick 67:8

picture 35:4,19
pie-shaped 38:6
piece 22:18 52:559:21 60:2,4
piecemeal 35:3
place 46:18 48:22 63:4
places 42:6

plan 17:4 18:2 66:2 69:6

planning 5:16:17:18:19:110:1
11:112:113:1 14:1 15:1 16:1
17:118:119:1,15 20:1 21:1 22:1
23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1 28:1
29:1 30:1 31:1 32:1 33:134:1,9
35:1,10 36:1 37:1 38:1 39:1,21
40:141:1 42:1 43:1 44:1 45:1
46:1 47:1 48:1 49:1 50:1 51:1
52:1 53:1 54:1 55:1 56:1 57:1
58:159:1 60:1 61:1 62:1 63:1
64:1 65:166:1 67:1 68:1,6 69:1
70:1

plans 10:23 11:22 16:16 18:4
43:13

play 59:25

playing 46:11
pleasing 45:3
plenty 67:17

point 17:17 19:10 21:5 57:2
68:25 69:5

points 64:22

poles 62:11

police 47:18
popping 20:16
porch 8:209:2 11:10
posting 14:23
postpone 33:7,8
potential 31:25
potentially 45:5 55:24
pound 31:11
practically 24:10
precedence 40:8
predominantly 16:5
prepared 63:12

present 5:24 12:21 13:18 27:12
65:10 70:12

presenting 5:25

pretty 7:17 24:4 55:25
previously 15:13

prior 20:19 21:10 30:4 34:7

Page 80
privacy 44:2
privy 63:10
problem 36:24 40:24
problems 10:15
process 11:18 16:17 19:18 42:7
progress 57:13,14
promised 61:22
proof 14:22
properly 44:12

properties 8:9,15 42:4 52:18
60:4

property 6:9,18 7:21 9:4 15:12,
24 16:12,20 18:7 20:10 23:23
25:21,24 28:10,15 29:12,15,16
30:11,13,20 31:20,21,23,24
33:17,18 34:24 35:14 36:5 38:21
41:13 42:8 43:12,15 44:8,25 50:4
52:2,5,6,7,15 53:17 54:17,21,25
56:21,25 59:21,25 60:2 64:11
69:19

proposal 6:213:24 19:6
proposals 29:15

proposed 15:5,25 28:14 39:19
52:10 66:11,20

proposing 17:15 25:3
providing 67:9
PTA 61:263:6

public 12:24 13:8,10 14:3,6
18:14 19:3 26:22 27:4,5 34:7 65:2
70:4,22

pull 10:19 62:10
purchased 52:11
purview 40:15
push 10:19

put 10:22 30:8 31:10 40:18,25
41:20

putting 30:16 42:12

Q

qualify 61:8
guality 55:17 58:5 62:23

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024

guarter 61:9
Queens 48:23,25

guestion 23:12 24:2 28:9,13
33:12 54:17 59:7 69:17

guestions 14:2,518:23 19:24
20:2 23:10 26:17 27:21 44:17
69:10

quick 59:3
quo 45:21

R

rainwater 7:13
raise 26:23

raised 13:4 27:16 34:19 38:24
45:12 51:6 54:13 60:20

Ralph 59:10
ranch 41:10,16
ranches 40:19 66:4
reach 59:19
reading 44:12
real 54:18 59:2
reapprove 18:10

rear 16:19 21:24 22:8 33:11,13
39:17

reason 10:4 40:22 48:12
reasoning 41:15

recall 36:21

received 5:8 15:16 16:21
recently 7:231:4

recognized 13:527:17 34:20
38:25 45:13 51:7 54:14 60:21

recommend 11:7
recommendation 18:9
recommendations 18:25 43:7
record 14:10,14 27:2 36:4 58:9
recorded 14:8

redone 7:2

regular 50:15

remember 52:23

rendering 11:9

rental 52:8,15 53:20 54:7
rentals 41:1153:25

reporter 14:10 35:9 36:11 51:19
represents 15:10

request 18:19 19:5
requesting 9:3

require 42:20,25

required 16:18 66:17 67:10,12

requirement 33:4 59:23 68:15,
16

requirements 17:10,12,18 23:13
24:9 26:14 29:25 59:18 66:12,15
67:24

Residence 28:2059:24
residents 57:6
resides 22:1223:4
Resolution 15:18
respect 68:13
respond 65:12
response 64:23
responsive 58:8

rest 25:19 32:3 43:23,25
review 18:368:12
reviewed 68:22
richest 38:20

rights 56:20 57:14 64:5

road 12:2513:11 14:17 15:6
19:12,13,20 25:15 26:2 27:20
29:19 30:20 40:17 43:14 58:14,19
68:9,10 69:4 70:5

role 34:5,10
roof 60:17
room 10:6,9 25:23 42:13

Rosasco 9:2310:8,22 12:14,18
13:13 23:11,18 24:2,13 25:7,12,
20 26:7,8,11,15 27:7 28:20,24
33:23 35:22 36:2,7,20,24 37:2,13,
18,21,25 38:5,13,17 41:22 42:23
43:6 57:1958:7,11,16,20 59:2,14
60:10,13 61:12,19 65:5 69:16,21,

Page 81

2570:7

Route 31:16

run 7:20

running 32:11 42:22
runs 15:23 22:17
rush 31:6

ruts 31:10

S

safe 25:16 62:19

safety 25:16 50:11 61:4 62:5
64:17

sale 52:19

school 61:9

SCHOTT 26:18

scrutiny 68:11 69:2
secretary 29:5

section 15:7

seeking 16:8

sees 13:24

serves 18:17

set 19:337:9,11 53:20 56:6

setback 6:11 21:24 26:4 28:10,
21 31:18 55:5 66:16,18

setbacks 10:922:4
setup 47:3

seven-foot 66:18
shaped 29:11,23

shift 21:13 62:17
shoehorning 66:13
short 31:12 47:10
shovels 68:23

shows 11:25

shut 54:9

side 10:9 25:22,24 26:13 66:16
sidebar 26:533:21 37:16
sides 40:4

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024

sidewalk 7:25 23:23 24:6 37:10
sight 68:20

sign 45:2561:5 68:21

signs 46:21 47:20
simultaneous 36:9

single 62:3,2563:8

single-family 17:16 25:552:21
54:556:11

Sir 27:18 34:21 37:23 39:2 45:14
51:8,20 53:12 54:15,16,20

sit 46:1047:24

site 18:2 65:25

sitting 46:21

situation 23:16

size 21:2022:5 36:5 53:2
sizes 21:9

slightly 16:16 17:15 21:15,16
67:9

small 30:20 43:18
smaller 21:17 57:21
smooth 14:12

sold 53:22,23
somebody's 50:18 62:13
sounds 66:3

south 25:2238:4

space 44:545:2

speak 9:16 14:5 24:10 36:13
37:2,3

speaking 6:17 8:6 35:10 60:25
61:25

specifications 55:20
speech 27:22
spoke 37:22

sSpot 24:3 25:8
spots 24:11

spring 20:15
Springdale 51:22
squalor 20:12

square-footage 29:9 56:14
stages 42:9

stand 58:17

standard 7:17 68:18
standards 55:20
standing 8:14

started 14:20

State 20:11

status 45:21

Staudt 5:7,15,23 6:6,11,16,20,23
7:19,24 8:5 9:8,13,16 11:5,15,24
12:4,9,16,23 13:6,15,19 15:2,3
18:13 19:19 20:7 21:3,22 22:11,
24 23:9,25 24:18 26:6,16,20 27:9,
13,18 28:2,11,17 33:22 34:3,15,
17,21 35:5,8,20 36:12,17 37:3,8,
17 38:22 39:2,9,13,23 40:2,13
41:14 42:2,17 44:6,14,16 45:7,14
49:16 50:3 51:2,8,12,15 52:9,16
53:11,16,24 54:15,19 56:7,17,24
57:4,15 59:8 60:16,22 63:21
64:25 65:7,13 66:3,24 67:5 70:2,
9,13

stay 62:25

Steil 45:15,16 49:19 50:10 51:4
57:25 58:10,15

Step 36:2

stop 46:2047:20 61:5 68:21
stopping 47:20

stories 60:14,15

storm 8:3

stormwater 10:4
straight 24:12

street 25:10 29:21 31:3 48:16
61:17

streets 43:25
strict 59:17

strike 58:9 64:8
strip 46:17
strollers 63:3
stuff 11:22 50:14,19
style 17:20 65:23

Page 82

subdivision 15:6,16 16:2,9 17:2,
23 18:11 19:16 32:16 39:19 53:5

subjected 68:10
submission 15:19
submit 11:21 18:25

submitted 7:7 11:8 15:19 16:24
18:4

subsequent 15:20 24:5
subsequently 15:14
substantially 17:3,9 69:6
succeed 6:4

Sullivan 31:3

sum 20:4 68:2

summer 21:5

support 63:14

survey 27:24 30:15 61:22
surveyor 22:21
sweetheart 57:12
swing 27:14
symmetrical 24:5

system 8:10,13

T

table 66:4

takes 40:7

taking 47:19 63:22

talk 47:25

talking 45:18 47:2 48:9 61:6
team 42:3

technically 29:10
telephone 62:11

terms 8:23

thing 7:23 10:21 11:6 13:7 30:9
55:16 65:19 68:8 70:14

things 42:1053:3 67:19 68:22
69:13

thinking 47:5
thought 11:13 41:25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024

three-way 61:5
Thursday 9:13
ticking 47:15
tight 25:21

time 7:4 14:7,11 16:2,15 18:6
20:9 27:2 47:16 63:12,13 67:8

times 62:18 67:14 68:17 69:2
TOB 39:6

today 20:10 44:7

told 50:24,25

tonight 5:4 12:6 17:22 18:9,18
19:8 32:8,25 33:9 34:5 60:18
63:18,23 70:15

tonight's 63:9
totally 30:17

Town 15:23 16:6,7,13,18,20
17:10 22:13,17 23:4,7 33:15
39:14 40:17,24

traffic 31:14 50:12 58:2,4 61:15
64:16 68:20,21

trains 48:15
transpired 36:10
treasurer 29:5

tremendous 29:15 30:12 31:13
41:5

triangular 22:18
trucks 31:8

Trustee 18:18,25 19:4 56:19
63:25 70:24

Trustees 15:1518:1019:11
32:21 34:7,13 68:5 69:8 70:18

turn 61:2

turned 41:11

turns 46:7
two-families 25:5
two-family 41:23 54:7
two-story 55:11,23

U

Ultimately 53:5

unanimous 12:20 13:17 27:11
65:9 70:11

understand 29:8,24 55:10 57:5
59:9 65:17,18

understanding 39:6

understood 20:7 21:6 34:3
39:23 45:7 57:15 63:21 65:21

uphold 63:20
UPS 31:8 46:8
utmost 25:17

valid 45:8

variance 6:17 10:12 16:19,21
22:7 32:2 39:17 41:7

variances 5:17 39:7
vary 10:6,10,12

Village 6:12 7:17 8:7,12 15:22
16:4,24,25 17:11,24,25 22:3,14,
16,22 23:2 24:8 26:14 33:19
39:20 40:9,15 41:23 53:25 54:2
55:16 56:18 60:8 67:23 68:17

voices 65:17
volunteers 49:17

vote 12:17,20 13:17 19:4 27:11
32:25 65:9 70:11

voting 18:19 32:24 34:8

W

W-R-I-G-H-T 60:24

wait 59:5

waiting 20:20

waiver 16:8

walk 5:10

walking 50:13

wanted 5:10

wanting 41:15
watching 47:19

water 7:16,20 8:9,14 42:22

Page 83

weeds 20:15

week 28:547:17
weekly 21:4

wells 42:21

west 17:8 21:14 33:17
wholly 16:4

wide 16:20

wider 21:11

width 22:8 39:17
wife 35:7

William 34:22 54:16
winter 8:7
wonderful 61:21
wondering 58:16
work 13:22 18:15 32:5 49:3
works 62:16

world 46:23

worms 49:11
Wright 60:23 61:14,20
written 9:22 21:18
wrong 32:19 50:22 57:11

Y

yard 26:3,13 66:16
year 61:7

years 29:2,3 31:9 32:10 34:12
52:357:8

yesterday 67:16
York 14:18
yup 48:3

z

ZBA 5:5,13,16,24 7:4 8:18 9:6
11:18 12:7,13

Zeigler 51:10,14,17,21 52:11
53:9,19 54:10

zoning 10:11 16:10,13,23 17:10,
12,18 23:8 25:6 39:18 66:12,14,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB BOARD 05/28/2024 Page 84

19 67:23 68:4

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72

	Word Index
	Index: 0.2..affirmative
	0.2 (2)
	1,500-square-feet (1)
	10 (1)
	100 (1)
	100-square-feet (1)
	11 (2)
	110 (1)
	12 (6)
	12,000 (1)
	12/12/19 (1)
	12:00 (1)
	13 (1)
	13th (1)
	15 (1)
	18 (1)
	2 (1)
	2,800-foot (1)
	2,800-square-foot (2)
	2,900-foot (1)
	200 (1)
	200-square-feet (1)
	2020 (1)
	2021 (4)
	21 (1)
	22 (1)
	239-F (1)
	24 (1)
	25 (1)
	25-foot (2)
	27.9 (1)
	28 (3)
	3-0 (5)
	300 (1)
	300-square-feet (1)
	31 (1)
	34 (3)
	35 (1)
	368 (5)
	445 (1)
	45 (1)
	48 (4)
	49 (2)
	4:00 (1)
	5-28-24 (66)
	50 (4)
	50-foot (1)
	59 (1)
	6' 11" (2)
	6,000 (3)
	7-eleven (2)
	75 (1)
	8:00 (1)
	abandonment (1)
	abides (1)
	ability (1)
	abolished (1)
	Absolutely (2)
	absorb (1)
	abut (2)
	abuts (1)
	abutting (3)
	accept (1)
	accountant (1)
	accurate (1)
	accustomed (1)
	actual (2)
	adding (1)
	additional (3)
	address (4)
	adhere (1)
	adhering (1)
	adjourn (2)
	adjourning (1)
	advised (1)
	advisory (1)
	aesthetic (1)
	aesthetically (2)
	affidavit (1)
	affirmative (6)

	Index: agenda..bring
	agenda (1)
	agreement (1)
	allowance (1)
	allowed (2)
	Amazon (1)
	amend (1)
	amendments (1)
	amount (5)
	analysis (1)
	and-a-half (3)
	Andrew (2)
	angle (2)
	anymore (1)
	apartment (2)
	apartments (2)
	apologize (3)
	appeal (1)
	Appeals (1)
	appeared (2)
	applicable (2)
	applicant (5)
	applicant/owner (2)
	applicants (2)
	application (5)
	applied (1)
	approached (2)
	approval (5)
	approve (6)
	approved (8)
	approves (2)
	approving (1)
	ARC (66)
	Archer (1)
	architect (2)
	architectural (3)
	area (7)
	areas (2)
	assemblage (8)
	assume (8)
	assuming (2)
	assure (1)
	Atlantic (1)
	attorney (1)
	August (1)
	Avenue (1)
	aware (6)
	B's (1)
	B-L-O-O-M (1)
	back (23)
	balance (4)
	balancing (1)
	Balcom (13)
	barbecues (1)
	based (3)
	basement (4)
	basically (2)
	bath (2)
	Bay (13)
	beautiful (3)
	bedroom (1)
	bedrooms (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (1)
	bench (3)
	benefit (1)
	bewildered (1)
	big (5)
	biggest (2)
	bit (4)
	blasting (1)
	block (10)
	blocks (1)
	Bloom (11)
	board (96)
	Board's (1)
	bomb (1)
	bought (1)
	boundary (2)
	break (1)
	bring (6)

	Index: bringing..current
	bringing (1)
	Broad (1)
	broken (1)
	Bronx (2)
	build (2)
	building (14)
	buildings (2)
	built (2)
	bureaucratic (1)
	bus (1)
	business (1)
	bustle (1)
	buy (2)
	calendar (1)
	call (1)
	card (1)
	care (4)
	Carll (2)
	Carmela (1)
	carriages (1)
	cars (4)
	case (2)
	catch (1)
	certifying (1)
	cetera (5)
	Chairman (104)
	chances (1)
	change (2)
	changed (2)
	changing (1)
	channel (1)
	character (3)
	chat (1)
	chest (1)
	children (2)
	city (2)
	cleaned (1)
	clearer (1)
	client (1)
	close (4)
	code (10)
	codes (2)
	coffee (1)
	Colbert (1)
	colleagues (1)
	college (2)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (5)
	commentary (1)
	comments (2)
	Commission (2)
	company (1)
	compared (3)
	complaining (1)
	completely (2)
	complex (1)
	compliance (3)
	compliant (1)
	complicated (1)
	comply (3)
	concern (4)
	concerned (2)
	concerns (1)
	conclude (1)
	condos (2)
	conducive (1)
	conferring (1)
	conform (2)
	conforming (7)
	conformity (1)
	congestion (3)
	connected (1)
	consensus (1)
	consent (1)
	consistent (1)
	constantly (1)
	conversation (1)
	convert (1)
	cool (1)
	copy (4)
	corner (8)
	correct (9)
	County (10)
	couple (2)
	court (4)
	coverage (1)
	Craig (2)
	create (1)
	created (2)
	creative (1)
	cross (1)
	crossing (4)
	crosstalk (1)
	curb (2)
	current (2)

	Index: curvature..fill
	curvature (1)
	curve (2)
	cut (2)
	cuts (1)
	damn (1)
	date (1)
	day (9)
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)
	dealt (1)
	Debbie's (1)
	decided (1)
	decision (5)
	deep (2)
	deeper (1)
	define (1)
	degrade (1)
	deliveries (1)
	demonstrating (2)
	denial (1)
	deny (2)
	denying (1)
	Department (8)
	details (1)
	developed (2)
	development (1)
	device (1)
	dinner (1)
	disagreement (1)
	disapprove (1)
	discovered (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussion (3)
	dividing (3)
	docket (2)
	documentation (1)
	door (1)
	doorway (1)
	dotted (1)
	double (1)
	downstairs (1)
	drag (1)
	drain (3)
	drainage (7)
	drawing (2)
	drawings (1)
	drinking (2)
	drive (5)
	driveway (13)
	dry (4)
	due (1)
	Dulcinea (2)
	earlier (3)
	echo (1)
	edge (1)
	electric (1)
	empowered (1)
	end (4)
	enormity (1)
	entire (2)
	entrances (1)
	essentially (13)
	evening (2)
	everybody's (1)
	exact (1)
	exceed (1)
	Excellent (1)
	excuse (3)
	experience (1)
	extended (2)
	extending (1)
	extension (2)
	Eyeball (1)
	face (1)
	facing (1)
	fact (1)
	facts (1)
	fairly (1)
	fairness (1)
	families (2)
	family (4)
	Farmingdale (9)
	fast (1)
	favor (6)
	Fedex (1)
	feedback (9)
	feel (3)
	feelings (1)
	feet (27)
	filed (1)
	Filipazzi (31)
	fill (2)

	Index: final..huge
	final (2)
	find (2)
	finding (1)
	fine (1)
	fire (1)
	fit (6)
	floor (2)
	flow (1)
	foot (6)
	footer (1)
	form (2)
	format (1)
	formulating (1)
	found (2)
	four-bedroom (2)
	four-car (1)
	framing (1)
	French (2)
	friends (2)
	front (9)
	full (1)
	fully (2)
	future (1)
	garage (2)
	garages (1)
	garbage (1)
	gardens (1)
	gave (2)
	general (1)
	generally (3)
	generating (1)
	George (1)
	GFIS (1)
	Gilbert (26)
	give (9)
	giving (1)
	Gloss (2)
	Gloss-hauss (11)
	God (1)
	good (3)
	gotcha (2)
	grandfathered (1)
	grant (2)
	granted (1)
	great (1)
	green (2)
	ground (2)
	group (1)
	guard (2)
	guess (5)
	guy (1)
	guys (7)
	hand (10)
	handed (1)
	handful (1)
	happen (6)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (2)
	Harris (1)
	hate (1)
	Hauss (36)
	hear (5)
	heard (5)
	hearing (12)
	hearings (1)
	height (3)
	held (3)
	hey (1)
	Hicksville (1)
	high (5)
	higher (2)
	hips (1)
	hired (1)
	hold (1)
	Hollow (1)
	home (8)
	homes (14)
	honestly (1)
	hope (1)
	HOTHERSALL (1)
	hour (2)
	hours (2)
	house (34)
	house-to-house (1)
	houses (11)
	huge (2)

	Index: husband..marked
	husband (1)
	hustle (1)
	hydrant (1)
	idea (1)
	imagine (1)
	impede (1)
	impedes (1)
	importance (1)
	important (1)
	importantly (1)
	impress (1)
	inches (4)
	income (1)
	increases (1)
	indicating (8)
	informed (2)
	initial (1)
	input (1)
	inspects (1)
	install (1)
	installed (1)
	insufficient (1)
	intend (1)
	interesting (1)
	intersection (1)
	involved (1)
	irregular (3)
	Island (1)
	issue (7)
	issued (2)
	issues (6)
	items (1)
	Jeff (1)
	job (1)
	joggers (1)
	jogging (1)
	Joseph (1)
	judgment (2)
	jumped (1)
	June (1)
	jurisdiction (1)
	Kate (1)
	kids (3)
	kind (7)
	knowing (2)
	lack (1)
	landscaper (1)
	landscapers (1)
	large (1)
	larger (2)
	latte (1)
	laugh (1)
	lawn (4)
	lay (2)
	learn (1)
	length (1)
	letter (3)
	life (4)
	light (1)
	likelihood (1)
	limit (1)
	lines (2)
	listen (2)
	listening (2)
	live (4)
	lived (2)
	living (3)
	LLC (2)
	local (1)
	located (1)
	location (1)
	long (6)
	longer (1)
	looked (1)
	lost (2)
	lot (43)
	lots (9)
	loud (1)
	love (1)
	made (3)
	mailings (1)
	main (3)
	maintaining (1)
	maintenance (1)
	majority (2)
	make (21)
	making (2)
	man (1)
	Manhattan (1)
	map (1)
	marked (1)

	Index: MASTRELLI..owner
	MASTRELLI (23)
	materially (1)
	max (1)
	maximum (1)
	Mayor (1)
	Mcmansion (4)
	Mcmansions (1)
	means (1)
	meant (1)
	measure (1)
	meet (3)
	meet all (1)
	meeting (4)
	meetings (2)
	meets (2)
	Melville (16)
	Melville's (1)
	member (8)
	members (5)
	Memorial (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (3)
	meters (1)
	middle (1)
	Mike (1)
	mile (1)
	Miller (14)
	mine (1)
	minimal (1)
	minimize (1)
	minor (2)
	minute (1)
	minutes (1)
	misread (1)
	mitigate (1)
	modification (1)
	modifications (1)
	modified (2)
	modify (1)
	moment (1)
	moment's (1)
	monstrosity (2)
	month (1)
	morning (3)
	mothers (1)
	motion (15)
	move (4)
	moved (1)
	moves (1)
	mower (1)
	multi-families (1)
	multi-family (1)
	multi-stop (1)
	municipality (1)
	Nassau (5)
	navigate (1)
	necessarily (3)
	needed (1)
	neighbor (1)
	neighborhood (18)
	neighbors (8)
	Neil (1)
	nice (1)
	no-brainer (1)
	noise (1)
	normal (1)
	north (1)
	Northside (5)
	note (2)
	notice (1)
	noticed (1)
	number (3)
	nuts (1)
	objected (1)
	obsolete (1)
	odd (1)
	offer (1)
	office (1)
	officer (1)
	offset (5)
	on-street (1)
	one-family (1)
	open (6)
	opening (1)
	opens (1)
	opinions (1)
	opportunity (6)
	opposed (1)
	options (3)
	original (6)
	originally (1)
	overhead (1)
	oversized (2)
	overwhelmed (1)
	owner (6)

	Index: Oyster..quality
	Oyster (13)
	p.m. (1)
	paid (1)
	paper (1)
	paperwork (2)
	park (2)
	parked (1)
	parking (9)
	part (4)
	partially (1)
	parties (1)
	passed (5)
	passing (1)
	past (1)
	pause (2)
	people (14)
	people's (2)
	percent (2)
	percentage (1)
	percentages (1)
	permit (1)
	permits (1)
	personal (1)
	perspective (1)
	pick (1)
	picture (2)
	pie-shaped (1)
	piece (5)
	piecemeal (1)
	place (3)
	places (1)
	plan (4)
	planning (71)
	plans (5)
	play (1)
	playing (1)
	pleasing (1)
	plenty (1)
	point (6)
	points (1)
	poles (1)
	police (1)
	popping (1)
	porch (3)
	posting (1)
	postpone (2)
	potential (1)
	potentially (2)
	pound (1)
	practically (1)
	precedence (1)
	predominantly (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (6)
	presenting (1)
	pretty (3)
	previously (1)
	prior (4)
	privacy (1)
	privy (1)
	problem (2)
	problems (1)
	process (4)
	progress (2)
	promised (1)
	proof (1)
	properly (1)
	properties (5)
	property (55)
	proposal (3)
	proposals (1)
	proposed (7)
	proposing (2)
	providing (1)
	PTA (2)
	public (14)
	pull (2)
	purchased (1)
	purview (1)
	push (1)
	put (6)
	putting (2)
	qualify (1)
	quality (3)

	Index: quarter..sides
	quarter (1)
	Queens (2)
	question (8)
	questions (10)
	quick (1)
	quo (1)
	rainwater (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (8)
	Ralph (1)
	ranch (2)
	ranches (2)
	reach (1)
	reading (1)
	real (2)
	reapprove (1)
	rear (6)
	reason (3)
	reasoning (1)
	recall (1)
	received (3)
	recently (2)
	recognized (8)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (1)
	recommendations (2)
	record (5)
	recorded (1)
	redone (1)
	regular (1)
	remember (1)
	rendering (1)
	rental (4)
	rentals (3)
	reporter (4)
	represents (1)
	request (2)
	requesting (1)
	require (2)
	required (4)
	requirement (4)
	requirements (11)
	Residence (2)
	residents (1)
	resides (2)
	Resolution (1)
	respect (1)
	respond (1)
	response (1)
	responsive (1)
	rest (4)
	review (2)
	reviewed (1)
	richest (1)
	rights (3)
	road (20)
	role (2)
	roof (1)
	room (4)
	Rosasco (53)
	Route (1)
	run (1)
	running (2)
	runs (2)
	rush (1)
	ruts (1)
	safe (2)
	safety (5)
	sale (1)
	school (1)
	SCHOTT (1)
	scrutiny (2)
	secretary (1)
	section (1)
	seeking (1)
	sees (1)
	serves (1)
	set (5)
	setback (9)
	setbacks (2)
	setup (1)
	seven-foot (1)
	shaped (2)
	shift (2)
	shoehorning (1)
	short (2)
	shovels (1)
	shows (1)
	shut (1)
	side (5)
	sidebar (3)
	sides (1)

	Index: sidewalk..thought
	sidewalk (4)
	sight (1)
	sign (3)
	signs (2)
	simultaneous (1)
	single (3)
	single-family (5)
	sir (11)
	sit (2)
	site (2)
	sitting (1)
	situation (1)
	size (4)
	sizes (1)
	slightly (6)
	small (2)
	smaller (2)
	smooth (1)
	sold (2)
	somebody's (2)
	sounds (1)
	south (2)
	space (2)
	speak (6)
	speaking (5)
	specifications (1)
	speech (1)
	spoke (1)
	spot (2)
	spots (1)
	spring (1)
	Springdale (1)
	squalor (1)
	square-footage (2)
	stages (1)
	stand (1)
	standard (2)
	standards (1)
	standing (1)
	started (1)
	state (1)
	status (1)
	Staudt (104)
	stay (1)
	Steil (8)
	Step (1)
	stop (4)
	stopping (1)
	stories (2)
	storm (1)
	stormwater (1)
	straight (1)
	street (5)
	streets (1)
	strict (1)
	strike (2)
	strip (1)
	strollers (1)
	stuff (3)
	style (2)
	subdivision (11)
	subjected (1)
	submission (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (5)
	subsequent (2)
	subsequently (1)
	substantially (3)
	succeed (1)
	Sullivan (1)
	sum (2)
	summer (1)
	support (1)
	survey (3)
	surveyor (1)
	sweetheart (1)
	swing (1)
	symmetrical (1)
	system (2)
	table (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (1)
	talking (4)
	team (1)
	technically (1)
	telephone (1)
	terms (1)
	thing (9)
	things (5)
	thinking (1)
	thought (2)

	Index: three-way..zoning
	three-way (1)
	Thursday (1)
	ticking (1)
	tight (1)
	time (12)
	times (4)
	TOB (1)
	today (2)
	told (2)
	tonight (14)
	tonight's (1)
	totally (1)
	Town (16)
	traffic (8)
	trains (1)
	transpired (1)
	treasurer (1)
	tremendous (4)
	triangular (1)
	trucks (2)
	Trustee (6)
	Trustees (9)
	turn (1)
	turned (1)
	turns (1)
	two-families (1)
	two-family (2)
	two-story (2)
	Ultimately (1)
	unanimous (5)
	understand (7)
	understanding (1)
	understood (8)
	uphold (1)
	UPS (2)
	utmost (1)
	valid (1)
	variance (8)
	variances (2)
	vary (3)
	Village (30)
	voices (1)
	volunteers (1)
	vote (8)
	voting (3)
	W-R-I-G-H-T (1)
	wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	waiver (1)
	walk (1)
	walking (1)
	wanted (1)
	wanting (1)
	watching (1)
	water (5)
	weeds (1)
	week (2)
	weekly (1)
	wells (1)
	west (3)
	wholly (1)
	wide (1)
	wider (1)
	width (2)
	wife (1)
	William (2)
	winter (1)
	wonderful (1)
	wondering (1)
	work (4)
	works (1)
	world (1)
	worms (1)
	Wright (4)
	written (2)
	wrong (3)
	yard (3)
	year (1)
	years (7)
	yesterday (1)
	York (1)
	yup (1)
	ZBA (10)
	Zeigler (9)
	zoning (15)

	Index: ..zoning
	0.2 (2)
	1,500-square-feet (1)
	10 (1)
	100 (1)
	100-square-feet (1)
	11 (2)
	110 (1)
	12 (6)
	12,000 (1)
	12/12/19 (1)
	12:00 (1)
	13 (1)
	13th (1)
	15 (1)
	18 (1)
	2 (1)
	2,800-foot (1)
	2,800-square-foot (2)
	2,900-foot (1)
	200 (1)
	200-square-feet (1)
	2020 (1)
	2021 (4)
	21 (1)
	22 (1)
	239-F (1)
	24 (1)
	25 (1)
	25-foot (2)
	27.9 (1)
	28 (3)
	3-0 (5)
	300 (1)
	300-square-feet (1)
	31 (1)
	34 (3)
	35 (1)
	368 (5)
	445 (1)
	45 (1)
	48 (4)
	49 (2)
	4:00 (1)
	5-28-24 (66)
	50 (4)
	50-foot (1)
	59 (1)
	6' 11" (2)
	6,000 (3)
	7-eleven (2)
	75 (1)
	8:00 (1)
	abandonment (1)
	abides (1)
	ability (1)
	abolished (1)
	Absolutely (2)
	absorb (1)
	abut (2)
	abuts (1)
	abutting (3)
	accept (1)
	accountant (1)
	accurate (1)
	accustomed (1)
	actual (2)
	adding (1)
	additional (3)
	address (4)
	adhere (1)
	adhering (1)
	adjourn (2)
	adjourning (1)
	advised (1)
	advisory (1)
	aesthetic (1)
	aesthetically (2)
	affidavit (1)
	affirmative (6)
	agenda (1)
	agreement (1)
	allowance (1)
	allowed (2)
	Amazon (1)
	amend (1)
	amendments (1)
	amount (5)
	analysis (1)
	and-a-half (3)
	Andrew (2)
	angle (2)
	anymore (1)
	apartment (2)
	apartments (2)
	apologize (3)
	appeal (1)
	Appeals (1)
	appeared (2)
	applicable (2)
	applicant (5)
	applicant/owner (2)
	applicants (2)
	application (5)
	applied (1)
	approached (2)
	approval (5)
	approve (6)
	approved (8)
	approves (2)
	approving (1)
	ARC (66)
	Archer (1)
	architect (2)
	architectural (3)
	area (7)
	areas (2)
	assemblage (8)
	assume (8)
	assuming (2)
	assure (1)
	Atlantic (1)
	attorney (1)
	August (1)
	Avenue (1)
	aware (6)
	B's (1)
	B-L-O-O-M (1)
	back (23)
	balance (4)
	balancing (1)
	Balcom (13)
	barbecues (1)
	based (3)
	basement (4)
	basically (2)
	bath (2)
	Bay (13)
	beautiful (3)
	bedroom (1)
	bedrooms (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (1)
	bench (3)
	benefit (1)
	bewildered (1)
	big (5)
	biggest (2)
	bit (4)
	blasting (1)
	block (10)
	blocks (1)
	Bloom (11)
	board (96)
	Board's (1)
	bomb (1)
	bought (1)
	boundary (2)
	break (1)
	bring (6)
	bringing (1)
	Broad (1)
	broken (1)
	Bronx (2)
	build (2)
	building (14)
	buildings (2)
	built (2)
	bureaucratic (1)
	bus (1)
	business (1)
	bustle (1)
	buy (2)
	calendar (1)
	call (1)
	card (1)
	care (4)
	Carll (2)
	Carmela (1)
	carriages (1)
	cars (4)
	case (2)
	catch (1)
	certifying (1)
	cetera (5)
	Chairman (104)
	chances (1)
	change (2)
	changed (2)
	changing (1)
	channel (1)
	character (3)
	chat (1)
	chest (1)
	children (2)
	city (2)
	cleaned (1)
	clearer (1)
	client (1)
	close (4)
	code (10)
	codes (2)
	coffee (1)
	Colbert (1)
	colleagues (1)
	college (2)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (5)
	commentary (1)
	comments (2)
	Commission (2)
	company (1)
	compared (3)
	complaining (1)
	completely (2)
	complex (1)
	compliance (3)
	compliant (1)
	complicated (1)
	comply (3)
	concern (4)
	concerned (2)
	concerns (1)
	conclude (1)
	condos (2)
	conducive (1)
	conferring (1)
	conform (2)
	conforming (7)
	conformity (1)
	congestion (3)
	connected (1)
	consensus (1)
	consent (1)
	consistent (1)
	constantly (1)
	conversation (1)
	convert (1)
	cool (1)
	copy (4)
	corner (8)
	correct (9)
	County (10)
	couple (2)
	court (4)
	coverage (1)
	Craig (2)
	create (1)
	created (2)
	creative (1)
	cross (1)
	crossing (4)
	crosstalk (1)
	curb (2)
	current (2)
	curvature (1)
	curve (2)
	cut (2)
	cuts (1)
	damn (1)
	date (1)
	day (9)
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)
	dealt (1)
	Debbie's (1)
	decided (1)
	decision (5)
	deep (2)
	deeper (1)
	define (1)
	degrade (1)
	deliveries (1)
	demonstrating (2)
	denial (1)
	deny (2)
	denying (1)
	Department (8)
	details (1)
	developed (2)
	development (1)
	device (1)
	dinner (1)
	disagreement (1)
	disapprove (1)
	discovered (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussion (3)
	dividing (3)
	docket (2)
	documentation (1)
	door (1)
	doorway (1)
	dotted (1)
	double (1)
	downstairs (1)
	drag (1)
	drain (3)
	drainage (7)
	drawing (2)
	drawings (1)
	drinking (2)
	drive (5)
	driveway (13)
	dry (4)
	due (1)
	Dulcinea (2)
	earlier (3)
	echo (1)
	edge (1)
	electric (1)
	empowered (1)
	end (4)
	enormity (1)
	entire (2)
	entrances (1)
	essentially (13)
	evening (2)
	everybody's (1)
	exact (1)
	exceed (1)
	Excellent (1)
	excuse (3)
	experience (1)
	extended (2)
	extending (1)
	extension (2)
	Eyeball (1)
	face (1)
	facing (1)
	fact (1)
	facts (1)
	fairly (1)
	fairness (1)
	families (2)
	family (4)
	Farmingdale (9)
	fast (1)
	favor (6)
	Fedex (1)
	feedback (9)
	feel (3)
	feelings (1)
	feet (27)
	filed (1)
	Filipazzi (31)
	fill (2)
	final (2)
	find (2)
	finding (1)
	fine (1)
	fire (1)
	fit (6)
	floor (2)
	flow (1)
	foot (6)
	footer (1)
	form (2)
	format (1)
	formulating (1)
	found (2)
	four-bedroom (2)
	four-car (1)
	framing (1)
	French (2)
	friends (2)
	front (9)
	full (1)
	fully (2)
	future (1)
	garage (2)
	garages (1)
	garbage (1)
	gardens (1)
	gave (2)
	general (1)
	generally (3)
	generating (1)
	George (1)
	GFIS (1)
	Gilbert (26)
	give (9)
	giving (1)
	Gloss (2)
	Gloss-hauss (11)
	God (1)
	good (3)
	gotcha (2)
	grandfathered (1)
	grant (2)
	granted (1)
	great (1)
	green (2)
	ground (2)
	group (1)
	guard (2)
	guess (5)
	guy (1)
	guys (7)
	hand (10)
	handed (1)
	handful (1)
	happen (6)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (2)
	Harris (1)
	hate (1)
	Hauss (36)
	hear (5)
	heard (5)
	hearing (12)
	hearings (1)
	height (3)
	held (3)
	hey (1)
	Hicksville (1)
	high (5)
	higher (2)
	hips (1)
	hired (1)
	hold (1)
	Hollow (1)
	home (8)
	homes (14)
	honestly (1)
	hope (1)
	HOTHERSALL (1)
	hour (2)
	hours (2)
	house (34)
	house-to-house (1)
	houses (11)
	huge (2)
	husband (1)
	hustle (1)
	hydrant (1)
	idea (1)
	imagine (1)
	impede (1)
	impedes (1)
	importance (1)
	important (1)
	importantly (1)
	impress (1)
	inches (4)
	income (1)
	increases (1)
	indicating (8)
	informed (2)
	initial (1)
	input (1)
	inspects (1)
	install (1)
	installed (1)
	insufficient (1)
	intend (1)
	interesting (1)
	intersection (1)
	involved (1)
	irregular (3)
	Island (1)
	issue (7)
	issued (2)
	issues (6)
	items (1)
	Jeff (1)
	job (1)
	joggers (1)
	jogging (1)
	Joseph (1)
	judgment (2)
	jumped (1)
	June (1)
	jurisdiction (1)
	Kate (1)
	kids (3)
	kind (7)
	knowing (2)
	lack (1)
	landscaper (1)
	landscapers (1)
	large (1)
	larger (2)
	latte (1)
	laugh (1)
	lawn (4)
	lay (2)
	learn (1)
	length (1)
	letter (3)
	life (4)
	light (1)
	likelihood (1)
	limit (1)
	lines (2)
	listen (2)
	listening (2)
	live (4)
	lived (2)
	living (3)
	LLC (2)
	local (1)
	located (1)
	location (1)
	long (6)
	longer (1)
	looked (1)
	lost (2)
	lot (43)
	lots (9)
	loud (1)
	love (1)
	made (3)
	mailings (1)
	main (3)
	maintaining (1)
	maintenance (1)
	majority (2)
	make (21)
	making (2)
	man (1)
	Manhattan (1)
	map (1)
	marked (1)
	MASTRELLI (23)
	materially (1)
	max (1)
	maximum (1)
	Mayor (1)
	Mcmansion (4)
	Mcmansions (1)
	means (1)
	meant (1)
	measure (1)
	meet (3)
	meet all (1)
	meeting (4)
	meetings (2)
	meets (2)
	Melville (16)
	Melville's (1)
	member (8)
	members (5)
	Memorial (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (3)
	meters (1)
	middle (1)
	Mike (1)
	mile (1)
	Miller (14)
	mine (1)
	minimal (1)
	minimize (1)
	minor (2)
	minute (1)
	minutes (1)
	misread (1)
	mitigate (1)
	modification (1)
	modifications (1)
	modified (2)
	modify (1)
	moment (1)
	moment's (1)
	monstrosity (2)
	month (1)
	morning (3)
	mothers (1)
	motion (15)
	move (4)
	moved (1)
	moves (1)
	mower (1)
	multi-families (1)
	multi-family (1)
	multi-stop (1)
	municipality (1)
	Nassau (5)
	navigate (1)
	necessarily (3)
	needed (1)
	neighbor (1)
	neighborhood (18)
	neighbors (8)
	Neil (1)
	nice (1)
	no-brainer (1)
	noise (1)
	normal (1)
	north (1)
	Northside (5)
	note (2)
	notice (1)
	noticed (1)
	number (3)
	nuts (1)
	objected (1)
	obsolete (1)
	odd (1)
	offer (1)
	office (1)
	officer (1)
	offset (5)
	on-street (1)
	one-family (1)
	open (6)
	opening (1)
	opens (1)
	opinions (1)
	opportunity (6)
	opposed (1)
	options (3)
	original (6)
	originally (1)
	overhead (1)
	oversized (2)
	overwhelmed (1)
	owner (6)
	Oyster (13)
	p.m. (1)
	paid (1)
	paper (1)
	paperwork (2)
	park (2)
	parked (1)
	parking (9)
	part (4)
	partially (1)
	parties (1)
	passed (5)
	passing (1)
	past (1)
	pause (2)
	people (14)
	people's (2)
	percent (2)
	percentage (1)
	percentages (1)
	permit (1)
	permits (1)
	personal (1)
	perspective (1)
	pick (1)
	picture (2)
	pie-shaped (1)
	piece (5)
	piecemeal (1)
	place (3)
	places (1)
	plan (4)
	planning (71)
	plans (5)
	play (1)
	playing (1)
	pleasing (1)
	plenty (1)
	point (6)
	points (1)
	poles (1)
	police (1)
	popping (1)
	porch (3)
	posting (1)
	postpone (2)
	potential (1)
	potentially (2)
	pound (1)
	practically (1)
	precedence (1)
	predominantly (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (6)
	presenting (1)
	pretty (3)
	previously (1)
	prior (4)
	privacy (1)
	privy (1)
	problem (2)
	problems (1)
	process (4)
	progress (2)
	promised (1)
	proof (1)
	properly (1)
	properties (5)
	property (55)
	proposal (3)
	proposals (1)
	proposed (7)
	proposing (2)
	providing (1)
	PTA (2)
	public (14)
	pull (2)
	purchased (1)
	purview (1)
	push (1)
	put (6)
	putting (2)
	qualify (1)
	quality (3)
	quarter (1)
	Queens (2)
	question (8)
	questions (10)
	quick (1)
	quo (1)
	rainwater (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (8)
	Ralph (1)
	ranch (2)
	ranches (2)
	reach (1)
	reading (1)
	real (2)
	reapprove (1)
	rear (6)
	reason (3)
	reasoning (1)
	recall (1)
	received (3)
	recently (2)
	recognized (8)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (1)
	recommendations (2)
	record (5)
	recorded (1)
	redone (1)
	regular (1)
	remember (1)
	rendering (1)
	rental (4)
	rentals (3)
	reporter (4)
	represents (1)
	request (2)
	requesting (1)
	require (2)
	required (4)
	requirement (4)
	requirements (11)
	Residence (2)
	residents (1)
	resides (2)
	Resolution (1)
	respect (1)
	respond (1)
	response (1)
	responsive (1)
	rest (4)
	review (2)
	reviewed (1)
	richest (1)
	rights (3)
	road (20)
	role (2)
	roof (1)
	room (4)
	Rosasco (53)
	Route (1)
	run (1)
	running (2)
	runs (2)
	rush (1)
	ruts (1)
	safe (2)
	safety (5)
	sale (1)
	school (1)
	SCHOTT (1)
	scrutiny (2)
	secretary (1)
	section (1)
	seeking (1)
	sees (1)
	serves (1)
	set (5)
	setback (9)
	setbacks (2)
	setup (1)
	seven-foot (1)
	shaped (2)
	shift (2)
	shoehorning (1)
	short (2)
	shovels (1)
	shows (1)
	shut (1)
	side (5)
	sidebar (3)
	sides (1)
	sidewalk (4)
	sight (1)
	sign (3)
	signs (2)
	simultaneous (1)
	single (3)
	single-family (5)
	sir (11)
	sit (2)
	site (2)
	sitting (1)
	situation (1)
	size (4)
	sizes (1)
	slightly (6)
	small (2)
	smaller (2)
	smooth (1)
	sold (2)
	somebody's (2)
	sounds (1)
	south (2)
	space (2)
	speak (6)
	speaking (5)
	specifications (1)
	speech (1)
	spoke (1)
	spot (2)
	spots (1)
	spring (1)
	Springdale (1)
	squalor (1)
	square-footage (2)
	stages (1)
	stand (1)
	standard (2)
	standards (1)
	standing (1)
	started (1)
	state (1)
	status (1)
	Staudt (104)
	stay (1)
	Steil (8)
	Step (1)
	stop (4)
	stopping (1)
	stories (2)
	storm (1)
	stormwater (1)
	straight (1)
	street (5)
	streets (1)
	strict (1)
	strike (2)
	strip (1)
	strollers (1)
	stuff (3)
	style (2)
	subdivision (11)
	subjected (1)
	submission (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (5)
	subsequent (2)
	subsequently (1)
	substantially (3)
	succeed (1)
	Sullivan (1)
	sum (2)
	summer (1)
	support (1)
	survey (3)
	surveyor (1)
	sweetheart (1)
	swing (1)
	symmetrical (1)
	system (2)
	table (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (1)
	talking (4)
	team (1)
	technically (1)
	telephone (1)
	terms (1)
	thing (9)
	things (5)
	thinking (1)
	thought (2)
	three-way (1)
	Thursday (1)
	ticking (1)
	tight (1)
	time (12)
	times (4)
	TOB (1)
	today (2)
	told (2)
	tonight (14)
	tonight's (1)
	totally (1)
	Town (16)
	traffic (8)
	trains (1)
	transpired (1)
	treasurer (1)
	tremendous (4)
	triangular (1)
	trucks (2)
	Trustee (6)
	Trustees (9)
	turn (1)
	turned (1)
	turns (1)
	two-families (1)
	two-family (2)
	two-story (2)
	Ultimately (1)
	unanimous (5)
	understand (7)
	understanding (1)
	understood (8)
	uphold (1)
	UPS (2)
	utmost (1)
	valid (1)
	variance (8)
	variances (2)
	vary (3)
	Village (30)
	voices (1)
	volunteers (1)
	vote (8)
	voting (3)
	W-R-I-G-H-T (1)
	wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	waiver (1)
	walk (1)
	walking (1)
	wanted (1)
	wanting (1)
	watching (1)
	water (5)
	weeds (1)
	week (2)
	weekly (1)
	wells (1)
	west (3)
	wholly (1)
	wide (1)
	wider (1)
	width (2)
	wife (1)
	William (2)
	winter (1)
	wonderful (1)
	wondering (1)
	work (4)
	works (1)
	world (1)
	worms (1)
	Wright (4)
	written (2)
	wrong (3)
	yard (3)
	year (1)
	years (7)
	yesterday (1)
	York (1)
	yup (1)
	ZBA (10)
	Zeigler (9)
	zoning (15)



